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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES FILE DATA 

PRIMARY NAME: CRAMM MTN. 

ALTERNATE NAMES: 
WOOLFE ESTATE 
BLUEBIRD 
MILWAUKEE 

MARICOPA COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 598 

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 7 N RANGE 4 E SECTION 12 QUARTER C 
LATITUDE: N 33DEG 58MIN 18SEC LONGITUDE: W 111DEG 54MIN OOSEC 
TOPO MAP NAME: NEW RIVER MESA - 7.5 MIN 

CURRENT STATUS: EXP PROSPECT 

COMMODITY: 
COPPER SULFIDE 
IRON SULFIDE 
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BLUE BIRD MINE 

James ~hompson (Thomson) reported that he 

had combined the Cram Mtn. Mine with the 
Y '/ 

Blue Bird and Milwaukee Mines by option, to 

consolidate~ the mineralized areas along a 

major fracture. 

Ll1WIS A. SMITH 
11-13-59 WR 

See: E/MJ Oct. 9, 1920, p. 714 & aerea1 geology 
map ~l ,2ab-
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CRAM MOUNTAIN GROUP MARICOPA COUNTY 

R. E. Woolf ~ , owner of the Cram Mountain Group, Cave Creek, 806 W. Roosevelt, was in for 
a list of consultants and since he desires to patent his claims, he wanted to ascertain if 
he had sufficient showings. He has 8 claims. LAS WR 6-30-64 

Went to Cram Mountain Mine (on top of Cram Mtn). No one was there. There are two D8 dozers 
(one with ripper), a 10-15 cuyd scraper, a service truck with boom, a flat-bed truck, a 100 
cfm portab.le compressor and a portable welding rig. It appears a great deal of drill sites 
have been built in an area ± one sq. mile. Five wagon-drill holes were noted. Near one was 
8 piles of sample cuttings. The drill wasn't found, but there were several pieces of wagon­
drill steel on a truck. GW WR 4-5-71 

Chas. Bearup has been doing a great deal of surface prospecting and wagon-drilling on Cramm 
Mountain. No results of this work are presently available. GW QR 4-8-71 

Visited the Cram Mountain group, but found no one. OW WR 11/7/75 

KAP W~ 3/27/87: Bob Richardson; Lachlan Resources, New South -Whales, Australia 
' call~d for inf6rmatiort on the Cramm Mtn. Property (file) Maricopa County. He said 

. the property was being ' promoted as a gold, silver and platinum deposit, which we 
w~re l already aware. He said his company doubted the platinum, but felt the 
property had potential as a precious metal exploration target. 

I 
KAP WR 3/27/87: Bob Richardson, Lachlan Resources, New South Wales, Australia 
called for information on the Cramm Mtn Property (file) Maricopa County. He said 
the property was being promoted as , a gold, silver and platinum deposit, which we 
were already aware. He said his company doubted the platinum, but felt the 
property had potential as a precious metal exploration target. 
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CRAMMMTN. MARICOPA COUNTY 

NJN WR 8/24/86: Dave Lorge, geolgist with S & G Mining (c), reported the 
company has dropped the Cram Mountain (f) Maricopa County and have provided 
owner Charlie Bearup (c) with a copy of all their drill and sample data. 

MG WR 7/18/86: Mrs. Frances Kalin of Pullman, Washington called to inquire 
about the Houston R & R Corp. She received a request to invest $6,500 in a 
gold-silver-platinum metals property referred to as the B~up. The ore is 
said to contain 2 oz/ton Pt, and an old "Russian" process will be used to 
recover the metals. After making a few phone calls and a discussion with 
Nyal Niemuth, it appears that the property is the Cramm Mtn, group (Maricopa 
County) owned by Mr. Charles Bearup. Houston R & R is the same as the 
Houston Corp. (c) with principals: Mr. R. T. Hduston and his son Robert 
Houston. It was confimed to me by a Mr. Mike Paugh of Burr Brown, a local 
computer parts manufacturer, that he has assayed samples, submitted by the 
Houstons, containing up to 87 ppm Pt. This platinum, however, was con­
tained in small drill cuttings taken from a dore bar. The analysis was 
done using a Beckman Direct Current Plasma (DC~) lns~rumenL. Burr Brown 
normally uses this analytical procedure to monitor contaminants - (in the 
ppm range) in the chemicals received and utilized in the manufacture of 
computer parts. I sent information to Mrs. Kalin and she promised me copies 
of any literature she expects to receive. 

NJN WR 7/11/86: Hilton Cass, Geologist, Forest Service Zone Office, reports 
that Houston Corp (c) of Chandler, Arizona is processing ore from Charlie 
Bearup's {card) eramm Mtn Group (file) Maricopa County, supposedly for the 
platinum group. Mr. Bearup has had Del Tierra Engineering (card) perform 
mineral surveys on his claims for patent application. 
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MARICOPA COUNTY 

ames omson reported that he the Cram Mountain Mine with the Blue Bird 
and Milwaukee Mines by option to consolidate the mineralized areas along a major 
fracture. LAS WR 11-13-59 

RRB WR 8/29/80: Charlie Bearup, 5633 Indian School Road, Phoenix, Arizona, phone 
957-0175, reports that he is operating a crusher, jig and table at the Cram Mountain 
Group, Maricopa County . He is losing the fine gold and says that he would like to 
sellout. 

Bob Swadley, 43311E. N~rthvi ew, Gl endal e , AZ. reports t hat he has given up 
on the Cotumbus Group, Yuma Co. and that he has now made arrangements with 
Charlie Bearup to operate the Copper, Jackpot and Sierra Cobra Claims (Cram Mtn. 
Group). He reports assays of 1 to 1/5% copper, .27 oz. gold and 2.31 oz silver 
from samples he took himself. He is ~etting up a column test for next week and 
if all goes w~ll he will build a small pad for a heap leach test. 

----,~J-~-W-R-l-2_f_~+g-l-: - i=lewa-r-Ei- W-Ij-r-t-z- 0-F-t-Re- F-0l"-e-s-t---5-e-Y'V-i-ee--,----A-N-z-e fl-a- l-e-n-@'---------­
Of fice , reported that Gold Field Mining Corporation, NY.NY., A subsidia~y 
Of Consolidated Goldfields Ltd., has Bill Brown as a contact in New York at 
phone (292) 880- 5100. They also have a Denver exploration offi de manned by 
Jim Hastings and Bill Lindquist, phone: (303) 988-0360. They are reported as 
being interested in acquiring the Cram Mountain Group (file) Maricopa County. 

RRB WR 11/20/81: Bob Swadley 
on the Cram Mountain property 
show practical ly nothing from 
0.10 oz/ton of gold or more . 
he will take more samples and 

brought in a stack of assays run by Gold Fields 
he is leasing from Charlie Bearup. These assays 
the same places that he took samples show~ng 
He had his samples run by AA and on my recommendation 
have them fire assayed . 

RRB WR 2/12/82: Bob Swadley reports that he has dropped his option on Charlie 
Bearup's Cram Mountain group . 
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District Ranger 

C~uuuliat! AmcriC:lO Phoenh !\1inerai~, Inc. 

4205 Winfield Scott Plaza #6 
Scottsdak, Arizona 85251 

Cave Crcck Ranger Station 
F.O Bo~ 5068 
Carcfrtt. AZ 85377 

De:ar Sirs: 

Operillor: 

Equipment Required: 

Owners QfClaims: 

Dc~~il£ of Plrm: 

Sincerely Yours. 

(an-Am Phoenix Mincr~l~ , {nco 
~205 Winfield Scott PI~.z.a #6 
SCOtts(i3ie. ,A2 85251 
Telephone (602)949·8680 

Tonto National Forest 
Caye Creek Mining District 
Onsurvcycii Section 2 
T. 7N. R. 4E. G&SRM 

From the road North n om Se'/cn Sp r~ ng') to F~Jrcst Road L\(l . .t72 thence "vest to 
the c14lims Jnd mhling OL~n . $c(: map 3H3Chcd. 

Thc-orc,viit-bc-ta:kcrrfrcrrrtf H. i~ .\ i st; n-g-o-pen-ctttvn-thc--'~:-, :.'·t ; 1"1 g t oad,{(l-y-~~s -------­

shown on the map. It is estim;itc-a tInt appro:-:.inuHd.~ 50 tOrlS of this material 
will be required for this tcsting. 

OntO) Bultd07,cr (srna11) 
One( I) Loader 
Onc( 1) 10 Wheel Dump T nJck 

Can··Am Phoenix Minerals, Inc. 
4205 Winfield Scott Pl~~ #<5 
Scottsdale, AZ 85251 

Pit S3mpHng 'i\-·m lY-; con<hJctcd in \:;cisting pit. on cX1,;~mg T()~d$. with no 
additJ.oual distufbam:;e being required. It 'will not take over thrt.'(:(3) days 
Rem<yval will cct nmence on or abcut .hiI'iU3f; 17, 1994. E ..... t-~r)' ~fibrt nill be 
fC.:'ldc to pttYcnt ~rnag'~ to the s!mstc nnd t.f-t¢ ~djaccnt areas. 

~4JJi-
Allen Fecht 

TCiTHL F'. ll~ 
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-7? '."'11/ r:~~ ~t~/ - ,1 

~/r4J '~':a;:( Dear Margaret: 

In response to our phone conversation of Vr1day ~~y 1~ 1986,- I 1~~ 
will attempt to set forth a brief outline of the background of . ~ 
the Houston Corporation, its principals and its abili ty to L--( ~ 
process precious metals especially the latinum group. .~~ 

£) r/J . 
As you might be aware, the processing of the "Platinum Group" ~ 
metals from mined ore in the Uni ted States has been the topic of k"C.v-d 
many debates and considered by most not to "exist". J 

/tu.E. It is agreed however, that most of the platinum that is pro~essed 
in the Unites States is recovered as a by product of copper ores. 
Houston Corporation thro~gh its principals Mr. Reese Houston and 
Mr. Robert Houston have developed a process that has been proven 
for the recovery of the platinum group metals from placer claims 
and further have established a very strong relationship with 
certain claims that have proved values in excess of two ounces of 
platinum group metals per ton as well as gold;- silver and copper. 

The Houston Corporation's plant is located in Chandler, Arizona 
in an industrial park owned by the Gila Indian Reservation. It 

--------:i-s-a~eK-4-mat e 1 y---1-2--m-H-es-f-r-o'm-sky-itarbour---A-rrp-ort 0 f Phoen1: x an 
consists of 8 acres of fenced land. The present capacity of 
operations is twenty (20) tons of mined ore per day and it is the 
intentions of the Houson Corporation to expand it by this fall to 
one Hundred tons per day per shift. To accomplish this requires 
the investment of capital for the acquisition of additional 
equipment by way of example, crusher, pulverizer, filtration 
system to include a belt filter, press filters, new plating 
equipment and the rigging of this equipment. 

It has been determined that the platinum group metals have been 
increasingly difficult to obtain for end users and to that end it 
has been considered that an end user may be interested in making 
an investment with the Houston Corporation which could take the 
form of an advance against delivery of dor'e bar containing gold, 
silver, copper and the platinum group metals. The representative 
bar that we have now been producing has contained 6.2% gold, 
55.5% silver(which was inquartered per process), 5.3% platinum, 
1.7% palladium, 5.69% iridium, 6.41% ruthenium, 6.8% rhodium and 
12.4% copper. The percentage of silver can be reduced to 
approximately 35% thereby increasing the other nobel metals 
proportionately. 

National 1 (800) 828-8888 - --_ .... --------... -~ ..... -.... ---

ARIZONA DEPT. OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES 
. STATE OFFICE BUILDING 

416 W. CONGRESS, ROOM 1611 
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85701: 

California 1 (800) 535-2233 

, .-
-----~- \ L V" . ....::Jtt-&_~UV j--<-v J--tY1r ~r«k.J 

iJ~ )RIS IS: . \..'" '\;..; u.l..-CL/L./ (C.' ~< • . 'Dr. ani Mrs. l1wood W. xp£in l :GIII/!, , 1t . ..1' )L ('. ,j ) (-"{/ / ,/Y'}U~~U-
S.W. 320 Sfcyfine 'Drive G= 

" puf[man, W.9! 99163 s II I I ~ • (619) 235-0031 4<1.ct--ML~V" ,_J: ~()-~ 
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~11 ~ eta-<-<- ~1~ttuJ 

. . .. ~," July 15~ ,( / 

Dear Margaret: 

In response to our phone conversation of riday uly 1 1986, I ~ ~ 
will attempt to set forth a brief outline of the background of . ~ 
the Houston Corporation, its principals and its ability to ~(~ 
process precious metals especially the glatinum group. 1~ 

As you might be aware. the processing of the "Platinum Group" £J JJ~ 
metals from mined ore in the United States has been the topic of ~~vJ 
many debates and considered by most not to "exist". j 

11M,E. It is agreed however, that most of the platinum that is processed 
in the Uni tes States is recovered as a by product of copper ores. +(.'L(~:t..c. 
Houston Corporation through its principals Mr. Reese Houston and 
Mr. Robert Houston have developed a process that has been proven 
for the recovery of the platinum group metals from placer claims 
and further have established a very strong relationship with 
certain claims that have proved values in excess of two ounces of 
platinum group metals per ton as well as gold;· silver and copper. 

The Houston Corporation's plant is located in Chandler, Arizona 
in an industrial park owned by the Gila Indian Reservation. It 

-----i -s-app-p.a-x-i-ma-t-e-ly---1-2--m-H--es-f-r-om-S-ky-H-arbou-r----A-rrp-ort--of-Pb-oettl ... x....---...a .... n~-----=-------l'---

consists of 8 acres of fenced land. The present capacity of 
operations is twenty (20) tons of mined ore per day and it is the 
intentions of the Houson Corporation to expand it by this fall to 
one Hundred tons per day per shift. To accomplish this requires 
the investment of capital for the acquisition of additional 
equipment by way of example, crusher, pulverizer, filtration 
system to include a belt filter, press filters, new plating 
equipment and the rigging of this equipment. 

It has been determined that the platinum group metals have been 
increasingly difficult to obtain for end users and to that end it 
has been considered that an end user may be interested in making 
an investment with the Houston Corporation which could take the 
form of an advance against delivery of dor'e bar containing gold, 
silver, copper and the platinum group metals. The representative 
bar that we have now been producing has contained 6.2% gold, 
55.5% silver(which was inquartered per process), 5.3% platinum, 
1.7% palladium, 5.69% iridium, 6.41% ruthenium, 6.8% rhodium and 
12.4% copper. The percentage of silver can be reduced to 
approximately 35% thereby increasing the other nobel metals 
proportionately. 

National 1 (800) 828-8888 

- --_ .. --------_ .. -... ..... -.... _--

ARIZONA DEPT. OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES 
, STATE OFFICE BUILDING 

416 W. CONGRESS, ROOM 1611 
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85701: 

California 1 (800) 535-2233 



This dorle bar may then be refined by the end user or traded by 
the end user to a refinery for their requirement in any of the 
nobel metals. 

The above referred to assay was performed by the Burr-Brown 
Company of Tucson, Arizona who maintain a quality assurance 
laboratory for the assay of the nobel metal group. 
The dorle bars that have been produced have be.n assayed by 
laboratories that have a Direct Current Plasma Emission 
Spectrometer (Spectraspan) manufactured by Beckman Instruments. 
The Houston Corporation has the bar assayed by a laboratory of 
this type in Phoenix and the buyer of the dor'e bar has it 
assayed at a properly equipped laboratory of its choosing. The 
value of the bar is then determined based on the agreed upon 
assays of the two assayers and payment is then made. The amount 
of payment is negotiated between buyer and seller and payment is 
made based upon spot price of the day of sale less a negotiated 
percentage for the cost of refining. 

The Houston Corporation is looking for a long term relationship 
with an end user. This negates the problem of dealing with the 
open market relative to the control that is presently in the 
hands of a very select group of refineries. It is Houston's firm 
belief that by September 30th 1986 it will be able to deliver a 
minimum of two hundred (200) ounces of platinum group metals per 
day plus approximately 50 ounces of gold and the silver that 
would be required to process the platinum group metals. 

I enclose herein for your information copies of the resume's of 
Mr. Reese T. Houston and Mr. Robert Houston the principals 

-------'l-H~'Ol-ved----i-n-t___h_e_:f_o-r-m_a_t-i-on_an_d_runn_i-n_g 0 f the- Houst on-eorp-o-r-atlol-n----- --­
as well as having developed the geochemistry to process the 
platinum group metals from placer claims. I am sure that you 
will agree that these men are very qualified in their fields of 
expertise. 

Upon your receipt and review of this letter I respectfully 
request that you contact the undersigned who is acting as the 
Investment Banker for the Houston Corporation so that we may 
arrange a meeting with the Houstons as well as a visit to the 
plant and to the mine that the nobel metals are being processed 
from. Thank you for your cooperation in this matter, I remain 
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Mr. N. Niemuth, 
Department of Mine Mineral Resources, 
Mineral Building, Fairgrounds, 
Phoeni x, 
Arizona 85007. 

Dear Mr. Ni emuth , 

July 30th 1986 

Many thanks for your mo st valued advise concerning mining invest­
rn e n t s . Nee dIe ss t 0 say , I did not i"n v est i nth e H 0 u s ton R & R 
Corporation! 

I am enclosing all the documentation that I have on the above 
mentioned Corporation for your perusal. It will be interesting 
to know just wh at they turn out in six month' s t i me! 

I will leave for England on August 12th and should be back in the 
St ates by October 3rd. Upon my return, I would like to contact you, 
just incase you have heard of any f ur ther developments regarding 
the Hou sto n R & R Corp. I hope that you do not mind if I do this .. 

Once again, many thanks for your invalu able advi se in this matter. 

Marc Suw anar ak, 
8970 Dallas Street, 
La Me sa, 
CA 92041. 

Tel: (619) 464 8571 

Yours sIncerely, 

Marc Suwan arak 

Mr. N. Niemuth, 
Department of Mine Mineral Resources, 
Mineral Building, Fairgrounds, 
Phoenix, 
Ar i zona 85007. 

Dear Mr. Ni emuth, 

July 30th 1986 

Many thanks for your most valued advise concerning mining invest­
rn e n t s . Nee die sst 0 say, I did not i"n v est i nth e H 0 u s ton R & R 
Corporation! 

I am enclosing all the documentation that I have on the above 
mentioned Corporation for your perusal. It will be interesting 
to know just what they turn out in six month1 s time! 

I will leave for England on August 12th and should be back in the 
States by October 3rd. Upon my return, I would like to contact you, 
ju st inca se you have heard of any further developments regarding 
the Houston R & R Corp. I hope that you do not mind if I do this .. 

Once again, many thanks for your invaluable advise in this matter. 

Mar c Suwanarak, 
89 70 Dallas Street, 
La Mesa, 
CA 92041. 

Tel: (619) 464 8571 

ours SIncere y, 

Marc Suwanarak 

-R--F--C -C i\/ f~' t:~-'i 
~ .n ... · . .J. ~ ..... i ~.r Co. L) 

AUG 04 1986 
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CHANDLER, ARIZONA 85224 
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HOUSTON R & R CORPORATION 
1371 SOUTH NELSON DRIVE 
CHANDLER, ARIZONA 85224 



The Houston R & R Corporation was founded in 1984 by Mr. 
Reest T. Houston and Mr. Robert Houston for the purpose of 
research and development of the processing of precious metals 
from mineral bearing aggregate. The Houston's over a long period 
of time had been working on a particular process of recovering 
the platinum group metals from certain types of mineral bearing 
aggregate derived from placer claims and it was their firm belief 
that contrary to popular opinion the platinum group metals were 
found in the southwestern United states and were recoverable 
economicallly through their process. 

In March of 1986, the Houston's were ready to prove their 
process and through various contacts of theirs had tested several 
mining claims using various assaying techniques and were able to 
positively identify platinum group metals in sufficient quantity 
to enter into a contract with two mining groups for the recovery 
of the precious metals in their ore. 

Houston's then entered into a contract for the financing of 
their plant operation with Guildcor Financial Inc., of San Diego, 
California and after approximately three months of pilot plant 
operation have produced precious metals from the Bearup Mine 
located in Maricopa County, Arizona containing values of 
approximately $1100 per ton. 

These values were consistently proven in laboratory assay 
and metal recovery. However, the plant processed approximately 
four tons of mined ore and poured the precious metal therefrom 
and it was assayed as containing the approximate value of 
$1100.00 per ton. This assay was performed by the laboratory of 
Burr-Brown of Tucson, Arizona. Burr-Brown is a manufacturer of 

-------m-1t---t-' ..... ,o-en-ectronic components as we rr-a-s---other elec~~c equ~pmen . 
As part of their operation they have a Quality control assurance 
laboratory which is highly qualified to test the precious metals 
contained in a given metal object. They were sent the test bore 
from the 'Houston's bar which was poured and the values derived 
were as stated above. 

The Houston's having developed this proprietary formula have 
agreed to pay a royalty to investors willing to invest 
$300,000.00. The invested monies will be used for equipment and 
working capital necessary to expand the plants capability to 
process one hundred tons of mined aggregate per day. The royalty 
to be paid is a 5% royalty of the gross receipts recovered from 
processing one hundred thousand (100,000) tons of mined material 
from the Bearup Mine. The Houston's contract with Mr. Charles 
Bearup who owns the mine stipulates that the Houston's may remove 
four thousand (4000) tons of material per month for twenty-five 
months. Mr. Bearup will receive $2.50 per ton in advance and 
must load the material on the Houston's trucks for said amount. 
Mr. Bearup will then receive a royalty of 15% of the gross 
reciepts recovered. The Houston's have agreed to pay the 
investors 15% of the gross reciepts until such time as the 
original $300,000.00 has been recovered and then said royalty 
will decrease to 5% for the remainder of the processing contract. 

The Houston R & R Corporation was founded in 1984 by Mr. 
Reest T. Houston and Mr. Robert Houston for the purpose of 
research and development of the processing of precious metals 
from mineral bearing aggregate. The Houston's over a long period 
of time had been working on a particular process of recovering 
the platinum group metals from certain types of mineral bearing 
aggregate derived from placer claims and it was their firm belief 
that contrary to popular opinion the platinum group metals were 
found in the southwestern United States and were recoverable 
economicallly through their process. 

In March of 1986, the Houston's were ready to prove their 
process and through various contacts of theirs had tested several 
mining claims using various assaying techniques and were able to 
positively identify platinum group metals in sufficient quantity 
to enter into a contract with two mining groups for the recovery 
of the precious metals in their ore. 

Houston's then entered into a contract for the financing of 
their plant operation with Guildcor Financial Inc., of San Diego, 
California and after approximately three months of pilot plant 
operation have produced precious metals from the Bearup Mine 
located in Maricopa County, Arizona containing values of 
approximately $1100 per ton. 

These values were consistently proven in laboratory assay 
and metal recovery. However, the plant processed approximately 
four tons of mined ore and poured the precious metal therefrom 
and it was assayed as containing the approximate value of 
$1100.00 per ton. This assay was performed by the laboratory of 
Burr-Brown of Tucson, Arizona. Burr-Brown is a manufacturer of 
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As part of their operation they have a Quality control assurance 
laboratory which is highly qualified to test the precious metals 
contained in a given metal object. They were sent the test bore 
from the 'Houston's bar which was poured and the values derived 
were as stated above. 

The Houston's having developed this proprietary formula have 
agreed to pay a royalty to investors willing to invest 
$300,000.00. The invested monies will be used for equipment and 
working capital necessary to expand the plants capability to 
process one hundred tons of mined aggregate per day. The royalty 
to be paid is a 5% royalty of the gross receipts recovered from 
processing one hundred thousand (100 , 000) tons of mined material 
from the Bearup Mine. The Houston's contract with Mr. Charles 
Bearup who owns the mine stipulates that the Houston's may remove 
four thousand (4000) tons of material per month for twenty-five 
months. Mr. Bearup will receive $2.50 per ton in advance and 
must load the material on the Houston's trucks for said amount. 
Mr. Bearup will then receive a royalty of 15% of the gross 
reciepts recovered. The Houston's have agreed to pay the 
investors 1~% of the gross reciepts until such time as the 
original $300~000.00 has been recovered and then said royalty 
will decrease to 5% for the remainder of the processing contract. 



The above numbers reflect a projected gross revenue over the 
term of the processing contract of approximately one hundred 
million dollars. The royalty of 5% therefore approximates five 
million dollars. 

The additional equipment needed for the plant expansion is 
pulverizing equipment, filtration equipment and plating 
equipment. The operation working capital required is 
approximately $12,000.00 per week for approximately four weeks. 
Their has been approximately $125,000.00 of the required 
investment raised and invested to date and the remaining 
$175,000.00 is needed to complete the project. 

The investor has also been granted a security interest in 
existing plant equipment totaling approximately $325,000.00. 
This security interest is being held by Guildcor Financial Inc. 
as trustee for the investors through I.F.S. Houston Bearup Trust, 
a division of Guildcor Financial. 

For every $ 2'5 ,000.00 invested an investor wi 11 receive an 
amount equal to l!lZ of 15% of daily receipts which are 
anticipated to be a m~n~mum of $70)000.00 per day commencing 
September 30, 1986 until the initial investment is returned and 
then a $25,000.00 investor will recieve 1/12 of 5% thereafter. 
This figures to 1.25% of $70,000 or $~ per day until the 
$25,000 is returned and then .416% of $70,000 or $291.00 per day 
thereafter for the life of the contract. ~,; " .. - \ 01'-
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INSTRUCTIONS: Use this form to perfect a security interest. Use form F-UCC-2 for any changes to this financing statemeAt 
Use form F -UCC-3 to request informr 1 or copies of another party's presently , ctive financing statements or statement of 
.assignment. 

This instrument was recorded at request of: 

L { '~ 

The recording official is directed to return this 
instrument or a copy to the above person. Space Reserved For Recording Information 

UNIFORM 
COMMERCIAL CODE 

Effective Date 

5-16-86 
DEBTOR (Name, Address and Zip Code) 

Houston R & R Corporation 
1371 S Nelson Drive 
Chandler, Arizona 85226 

FINANCING STATEMENT 
F-UCC-1 © LawForms 6-72, 9-81 

County and State of Transaction 

Maricopa Arizona 
SECURED PARTY (Name, Address and Zip Code) 

I. F. S . .,- Houston,-Bearup Trust 
Intergrated Financial Services 
701 "B" Street Suite 2255 
San Diego, Ca 92101 

Assignee of Secured Party (Name, Address and Zip Code) Record Owner of Real Property, If Not Debtor 
L-_______________________ I\{--:Na-me;-Address-a-nd-Zip-€o-de-)\-------------

Counties Where Collateral is Located o Products of Collateral are also covered. 

Maricopa o Proceeds of Collateral are also covered. 

Financing Statement covers the following types or items of property: 

Exhibit A- attached -Equipment Inventory 

If collateral is timber to be cut, crops growing or to be grown, minerals or the like, accounts to be financed at the wellhead or 
minehead of the well or mine, or goods which are or are to become fixtures, the real property to which these are affixed or 
concerned is legally described: 

D This financing statement is to he filed in the office where a mortgage on the real property would he recorded. 

T)ds FiJlaJlclllg Statcmellt is fUeo 01' recorded willlOut DeLlor's slgllalul'e Lo ped'cct a securilY Interest ill collalcral which: 
o Is already subject to a secnrity interest in another jurisdiction when it was brought into the state or which Debtor 

changed location to this State; 
o Are proceeds of the original collateral described above in which a security interest was perfected; 
o Is no longer effective due to lapse of the original filing; 
o \Vas acquired four months or less after Debtor has changed its name, identity or corporate structure. 

INSTRUCTIONS: Use this form to perfect a security interest. Use form F-UCC-2 for any changes to this financing statemeAt 
Use form F-UCC-3 to request informr 1 or copies of another party's presently , ctive financing statements or statement of 
.<issignment. ' 
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I. F. S. r' Houston,-Bearup Trust 
Intergrated Financial Services 
701 "B" Street Suite 2255 
San Diego, Ca 92101 

Assignee of Secured Party (Name, Address and Zip Code) Record Owner of Real Property, If Not Debtor 
l--________________________ I--t{N-a-m ,Ada-ress-a-nd-Zip-6o-de),------------

Counties Where Collateral is Located o Products of Collateral are also covered. 

Maricopa o Proceeds of Collateral are also covered. 
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If collateral is timber to be cut, crops growing or to be grown, minerals or the like, accounts to be financed at the wellhead or 
minehead of the well or mine, or goods which are or are to become fixtures, the real property to which these are affixed or 
concerned is legally described: 

D This financing statement is to he filed in the office where a mortgage on the real property would he recorded. 

r)ds FiJlaIH.:JlIg Statcmelll is fJJeo 01' recorded willlUul Oeulor's slgllalure lo perfect a securilY illleresl ill collateral which: 
o Is already subject to a security interest in another jurisdiction when it was brought into the state or which Dehtor 

changed location to this State; 
o Are proceeds of the original collateral described above in which a security interest was perfected; 
o Is no longer effective due to lapse of the original filing; 
o \Vas acquired four months or less after Debtor has changed its name, identity or corporate structure. 



Reese T. H01Ston 

PERSONAL: 

EDUCATI C ... ;: 

EXPERIENCE: 

1984-1985 

1982-1983 

1979-1982 

·1976-1978 

1975-1976 

1971-1975 

1970-1971 

1955-1970 

RESUME 

3407 E. Roberts Rd. 
Tempe, Az 85281 

Birthdate: June 16, 1914 
Place: Apache, Arizona 

College: 1948-1955-1960 
Business Graduate Courses: LA Business 
Grade and High School: Mesa, Arizona 

President of Houston Corporation, Manu­
facture Mining Equipment and Processing 
of Minerals. 

President of Lodestar Management Company. 
Processing of Minerals. 

Manager of operations for a limited part­
nership in Phoenix, Arizona area, in the 
development of extracting gold and silver 
from tailings ponds. 

Vice-President, Ymax Industries, Bedford 
Texas. Ymax Industries is a consultant 
firm for mining and oil properties,. 

Drilled and developed oil wells in Texas 
for major oil companies. Drille s 
in Forth Worth Basin. 

Manager of drilling operations for Leben 
Drilling, Inc. Wichita, Kansas. Purchased 
the company in 1974. 

Owned and Operated the following Companies: 

Leben Drilling 
Hivac Developement 
TelCal 
Houston Drilling 
Maxwell Well Serve 

Wichita, Kansas 
Bedford, Texas 
Abilene, Kansas 
Bedford, Texas 
Longview, Texas 

Started drilling operations in Abilene, 
Texas, for oil. 

Owner and operator of Houston Tool Company. 
Simi, California. Developed and patented 
many units for drilling· and concentration 
mineral deposits. Received the Blue Ribbon 
Award for the most outstanding develop­
ment in the mining field in the United 
States in 1958 and again for all the world 
in 1961. Develo ed all of Sam lin and 

Reese T. HOiISton 

PERSONAL: 

EDUCATI C .. . ; : 

EXPERIENCE: 

1984-1985 

1982-1983 

1979-1982 

·1976-1978 

1975-1976 

1971-1975 

1970-1971 

1955-1970 

RESUME 

3407 E. Roberts Rd. 
Tempe, Az 85281 

Birthdate: June 16, 1914 
Place: Apache, Arizona 

College: 1948-1955-1960 
Business Graduate Courses: LA Business 
Grade and High School: Mesa, Arizona 

President of Houston Corporation, Manu­
facture Mining Equipment and Processing 
of Minerals. 

President of Lodestar Management Company. 
Processing of Minerals. 

Manager of operations for a limited part­
nership in Phoenix, Arizona area, in the 
development of extracting gold and silver 
from tailings ponds. 

Vice-President, Ymax Industries, Bedford 
Texas. Ymax Industries is a consultant 
firm for mining and oil properties,. 

Drilled and developed oil wells in Texas 
or ma j or 01 compani s. Dri lled o i r we ~s 

in Forth Worth Basin. 

Manager of drilling operations for Leben 
Drilling, Inc. Wichita, Kansas. Purchased 
the company in 1974. 

Owned and Operated the following Companies: 

Leben Drilling 
Hivac Developement 
TelCal 
Houston Drilling 
Maxwell Well Serve 

Wichita, Kansas 
Bedford, Texas 
Abilene, Kansas 
Bedford, Texas 
Longview, Texas 

Started drilling operations in Abilene, 
Texas, for oil. 

Owner and operator of Houston Tool Company. 
Simi, California. Developed and patented 
many units for drilling· and concentration 
mineral deposits. Received the Blue Ribbon 
Award for the most outstanding develop­
ment in the mining field in the United 
States in 1958 and again for all the world 
in 1961. Develo ed all of Sam lin and 



1960-1970 Supt. of engineering and manufacturing 
of Houston Tool Co. Received the Blue 
Ribbon Award for the most outstanding 
development in the mining field in all 
the world in 1961. Supervised shipping 
and technical training of all Houston 
Drilling Rigs sold allover the world. 
Perfected and mapped the underground 
water with Agriculture Research Ser­
vice for all of the United' States in 
1963. 

References~,additional information furnished upon request. 
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ARIZONA DEPT. OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCiS 
STATE OFFICE BUILDING 

416 W. CONGRESS, ROOM 1611 
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85701 ' 

1960-1970 Supt. of engineering and manufacturing 
of Houston Tool Co. Received the Blue 
Ribbon Award for the most outstanding 
development in the mining field in all 
the world in 1961. Supervised shipping 
and technical training of all Houston 
Drilling Rigs sold allover the world. 
Perfected and mapped the underground 
water with Agriculture Research Ser­
vice for all of the United' States in 
1963. 
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Robert R. Houston 

High School: 

College: 

EXPERIENCE: 

1984-1985 

1982-1983 

1978-1982 

1977-1978 

1976-1977 

1975-1976 

1971-1975 

1970-1971 

EDUCATION 

Simi Valley High School 
Simi, California 

737 s. Priest 
#81 
Tempe, Ariz. 

85281 

Ventura College, (Engineering) 
Ventura, California 

Vice President, Houston Corporation,Pro­
cess Minerals, Manufacture Mining Equip­
ment. 

Assistant , Manager, Lodestar Management 
Process Minerals. 

Consulting Engineer for the fOllowing 
companies: Houston Corporation, Sulphide 
Mining, CHK Corporation,VS&R, Pacific 
Energy Corp, Hassayampa Mining, Monarch 
Mining, L&M Oro, Riddle Oil Company, 
Geneva Minerals, National Energy, Amar­
ada Hess, and Nuclear Energy. 

Designed and Manufactured pulverizer and 
concentrating equipment. Reno, Nevada. 

Manager of core, water and oil drilling 
operations for Mountain Meadow Drilling 
Company, Susanville, California. 

Drilled and developed oil wells in Texas 
California and Nevada for major oil com­
panies. 

'Manager of all trucking operations for 
Leben Drilling Company, Wichita, Kansap. 
Assistant Manager for the following: 

Leben Drilling Wichita, Kansas 
HiVac Development Bedford, Texas 
TelCal Drilling Abilene, Texas 
Houston Drilling Bedford, Texas 
Maxwell Well Serve Longview, Texas 

r 
Drilled and developed oil well operations 
in Abilene, Texas. 

Robert R. Houston 

High School: 

College: 

EXPERIENCE: 

1984-1985 

1982-1983 

1978-1982 

1977-1978 

1976-1977 

1975-1976 

1971-1975 

1970-1971 

EDUCATION 

Simi Valley High School 
Simi, California 

737 S. Priest 
#81 
Tempe, Ariz. 

85281 

Ventura College, (Engineering) 
Ventura, California 

Vice President, Houston Corporation,Pro­
cess Minerals, Manufacture Mining Equip­
ment. 

Assistant , Manager, Lodestar Management 
Process Minerals. 

Consulting Engineer for the fOllowing 
companies: Houston Corporation, Sulphide 
Mining, CHK Corporation,VS&R, Pacific 
Energy Corp, Hassayampa Mining, Monarch 
Mining, L&M Oro, 'Riddle Oil Company, 
Geneva Minerals, National Energy, Amar­
ada Hess, and Nuclear Energy. 

Designed and Manufactured pulverizer and 
concentrating equipment. Reno, Nevada. 

Manager of core, water and oil drilling 
operations for Mountain Meadow Drilling 
Company, Susanville, California. 

Drilled and developed oil wells in Texas 
California and Nevada for major oil com­
panies. 

'Manager of all trucking operations for 
Leben Drilling Company, Wichita, Kansa~. 
Assistant Manager for the following: 

Leben Drilling Wichita, Kansas 
HiVac Development Bedford, Texas 
TelCal Drilling Abilene, Texas 
Houston Drilling Bedford, Texas 
Maxwell Well Serve Longview, Texas 

r 
Drilled and developed oil well operations 
in Abilene, Texas. 



1 955 - 1 970 (:mnt t d ) 

1952-1955 

1943-1952 

1941-1943 

1938-1941 

1935-1938 

and Drilling Equipment for Atomic En­
ergy Commission in 1958 and 1962. Dev­
eloped and mapped the underground water 
with the Agriculture Research Service 
for all of the United States in 1963. 

Vice-President and co-invent.<.lr of oil 
drilling tool for American P(~rcussion 
Tool Company, Inc for the de-velopment 
of oil. 

Supervisor for Simco, Inc. syndicate for 
land, mineral, oil and water development 
in California, Nevada, Idaho and Oregon. 

Army Engineers in Iran. 

Construction Business in Los Angeles, Ca. 
California licensed contractor. 

University of Arizona manager of exper­
imental studies of protein supplements 
in animal husbandry. 

BACKGROUND IORMATION: 

I 

1955-Preseu::.: 

REFERENCES: 

Consultant to major oil companies, mining 
companies, industrial developments and 
various governmental agencies.- A list of 
a ew 011 compan1es are: R1chf1el~sneII, 
Mobil,Phillips, Sun, Sinclair,Kerr McGee. 
Mining Companies: 
Reynolds Metals, Aluminum of Canada, Kaiser 
Engineer Aluminum, Industries Kennecott 
Copper, Cyprus Mines, Utah Construction and 
Mining Company, Columbia Iron Mining. 
(Subsidiary of U.S. Steel). 
Industrial Companies: 
Pacific Power and Light, Texas Instruments 
General Motors Defense Research Lab, Metro­
politan Water, Los Angeles Southern Cal 
Gas Co, Pan American l'Vorld Airways, Nuclear 
Rocket Division, Reynolds Electric Company 
Atomic Energy. 
Governmental Agencies: 

. U.S. Department of Interior, Atomic Energy 
Commission, U.S. Forest Service, N.A.S.A. 

References and additional information fur­
nished upon request. ~ 

ARIZONA DEPT. OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCIiS 
STATE OFFICE BUILDING 

416 W. CONGRESS, ROOM 16~ 
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85701 

1 955 - 1 970 t:mnt' d ) 

1952-1955 

1943-1952 

1941-1943 

1938-1941 

1935-1938 

and Drilling Equipment for Atomic En­
ergy Commission in 1958 and 1962. Dev­
eloped and mapped the underground water 
with the Agriculture Research Service 
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drilling tool for American p(~.rcussion 
Tool Company, Inc for the de-velopment 
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Supervisor for Simco, Inc. syndicate for 
land,mineral, oil and water development 
in California, Nevada, Idaho and Oregon. 
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University of Arizona manager of exper­
imental studies of protein supplements 
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REFERENCES: 

Mobil,Phillips, Sun, Sinclair,Kerr McGee. 
Mining Companies: 
Reynolds Metals, Aluminum of Canada, Kaiser 
Engineer Aluminum, Industries Kennecott 
Copper, Cyprus Mines, Utah Construction and 
Mining Company, Columbia Iron Mining. 
(Subsidiary of u.s. Steel). 
Industrial Companies: 
Pacific Power and Light, Texas Instruments 
General Motors Defense Research Lab, Metro­
politan Water, Los Angeles Southern Cal 
Gas Co, Pan American \tVorld Airways, Nuclear 
Rocket Division, Reynolds Electric Company 
Atomic Energy. 
Governmental Agencies: 

. u.s. Department of Interior, Atomic Energy 
Commission, u.s. Forest Service, N.A.S.A. 

References and additional information fur­
nished upon request. ~ 

ARIZONA DEPT. OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCIiS 
STATE OFFICE BUILDING 

416 W. CONGRESS, ROOM 161 
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85701 
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HOUSTON - BEARUP MINING PROJECT 
1371 South Nelson Drive 
Chandler, Arizona 85226 

NOTE: THE SECURITIES OFPERED HEREBY HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED WITH 
THE DEPARTMENTS OF CORPORATION FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA AND 
ARIZONA NOR THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE COMMISSION. 
THE OFFEROR IS RELYING ON THE PRIVATE OFFERING EXEMPTION UNDER 
FEDERAL AND CALIFORNIA AND ARIZONA LAW FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS 
OFFERING. THE OFFERING OF THIS SECURITY BY THE OFFEROR IS 
STRICTLY LIMITED BY THE METHODOLOGY SELECTED BY THE OFFEROR. THE 
SECURITY OFFERED HEREBY INVOLVES A HIGH DEGREE OF RISK AND EACH 
INVESTOR HAS MADE HIS OWN DUE DILIGENCE INQUIRIES. 

ARIZONA DEPT. OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES 
STATE OFFICE BUILDING 

416 w. CONGRESS, ROOM 161 
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85701 
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STATE OFFICE BUILDING 

416 w. CONGRESS, ROOM 161 
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85701 



A G R ! ! M ! N T 

Agreement made this day of May 1986 by and 
between 
hereinafter referred to as "Investors", the Houston Corporation 
1371 South Nelson Drive, Chandler, Az, hereinafter referred to as 
"Houston" and Mr. Kenneth G. Bernard of Integrated Pinancial 
Services, 701 "B" Street, Suite 2255, San Diego, Ca. hereinafter 
referred to as "I.P.S." and, 

Whereas Houston, Investor and I.P.S. have toured the Bearup Mine 
located in Carefree Arizona and have held discussions relative to 
Houston plant expansion for the purpose of processing the Bearup 
Mine Ore and, 

Whereas, Houston has recently entered into a contract with the 
owners of the Bearup Mine for the processing of mineral bearing 
ore containing the assayed elements of Gold, Silver, Platinum 
group and copper wherein Bearup has agreed to sell to Houston 
four thousand (4000) tons of ore no later that May 15th 1986 and 
then an additional four thousand (4000) tons per month commencing 
no later than September 30th 1986 for a period of twenty-five 
(25) months for a total of one hundred thousand (100,000) tons of 
ore, and, 

Whereas, Houston is desirous of obtaining Venture Capital for the 
financing of its plant expansion and working capital requirements 

esirous of Investor artici ation in the 
venture known as the Houston - Bearup Mining project and, 

Whereas, Investor has made inquiry of the Houston Corporation and 
its principals and based upon hi. findings is desirous to make an 
investment with the Houstons, and 

Whereas, I.P.S. has agreed to act as the financial manager of the 
project as required herein. 

IT IS THEREPORE AGREED AS POLLOWS: 

1. Investor upon execution of this Agreement will deliver his 
check in the amount of Dollars 
aade payable to Integrated Pinancial Services-Houston Bearup 
Trust Account for deposit to that account at Imperial Bank, 101 
"B" Street, San Diego, California. 

A G R ! ! M ! N T 

Agreement made this day of May 1986 by and 
between 
hereinafter referred to as "Investors", the Houston Corporation 
1371 South Nelson Drive, Chandler, Az, hereinafter referred to as 
"Houston" and Mr. Kenneth G. Bernard of Integrated Pinancial 
Services, 701 "B" Street, Suite 2255, San Diego, Ca. hereinafter 
referred to as "I.P.S." and, 

Whereas Houston, Investor and I.P.S. have toured the Bearup Mine 
located in Carefree Arizona and have held discussions relative to 
Houston plant expansion -for the purpose of processing the Bearup 
Mine Ore and, 

Whereas, Houston has recently entered into a contract with the 
owners of the Bearup Mine for the proceSSing of mineral bearing 
ore containing the assayed elements of Gold, Silver, Platinum 
group and copper wherein Bearup has agreed to 8ell to Houston 
four thousand (4000) tons of ore no later that May 15th 1986 and 
then an additional four thousand (4000) tons per month commencing 
no later than September 30th 1986 for a period of twenty-five 
(25) months for a total of one hundred thousand (100,000) tons of 
ore, and, 

Whereas, Houston i8 desirous of obtaining Venture Capital for the 
financing of its plant expansion and working capital requirements 

is sirous of Investor artici ation in the 
venture known as the Houston - Bearup Mining project and, 

Whereas, Investor has made inquiry of the Houston Corporation and 
its prinCipals and based upon his findings is desirous to make an 
investment with the Houstons, and 

Whereas, I.P.S. has agreed to act as the financial manager of the 
project as required herein. 

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Investor upon execution of this Agreement will deliver his 
check in the amount of Dollars 
aade payable to Integrated Pinancial Services-HOUston Bearup 
Trust Account for deposit to that account at Imperial Bank, 101 
"B" Street, San Diego, California. 



2. It haa been represented by Houston that the expected recovery 
from the Houston-Bearup venture should average approximately 
$1,000.00 per ton of ained ore and that plant expansion will 
allow Houston to process one hundred (100) ton of ained ore per 
day on the new equipment purchased tor expansion beginning no 
later than September 30, 1986. . 

3. Inve.tor in return for his investment will receive a royalty 
at _ ot the gross proceeds received from the sale of 
precious metal processed tram the one hundred (100) tons of ore 
until the Investor receives back his initial investment and then 
the royalty decreases to _ until the contract between 
Houston and Bearup expires at the end at the One Hundred 
(100,000) thousand tons of are referred to above. It is further 
agreed that in such event that Houston is able to extend the 
contract beyond the initial One Hundred (100,000) thousand tons 
of ore, then in such event Investor shall continue receiving said 
percentage of _ until the expiration of the continued 
contract. 

,. Houston has agreed and will with the execution hereof assign a 
security interest in their plant and equipment located at the 
above address. The U.C.C. 1 financing torm will be made out to 
the Houston Bearup Mining Project in amount $300,000.00 and 
will be filed and delivered to I.P.S. as agent, to be held for 
all investors in the Houston-Bearup Mining project. I.P.S. shall 
release said financing statement back to Houston upon the 
Investor receiving an amount equal to their original investment. 
Houston further agrees that in such event that the values of the 
Bearup Ore are not within the acceptable parameters of S100ll~.O~O~ ______ __ 
per ton plus or minus thirty (30') percent of recovery then in 
said event Houston will pay to the Houston - Bearup Investor a 
percentage of recovery from other aineral recovery projects that 
will .ake the Investor whole. 

5. I.P.S. will perform the following managerial duties with 
respect to this project: 

a) prepare • weekly report of disbursements and expenses. 

b) prepare • weekly report of production. 

c) prepare a weekly report of progress. 

d) arrange tor delivery to investor of his .hare ot 
production on a monthly basis unless more frequent 

deliveries are necessary. 

s. Miscellaneous. This Agreement constitutes the entire 
agreement between the parties with respect to the premises and 
may only be .odified by • writing executed by the parties hereto. 

2. It haa been represented by Houston that the expected recovery 
from the Houston-Bearup venture ahould average approximately 
$1,000.00 per ton of ained ore and that plant expansion will 
allow Houston to process one hundred (100) ton of ained ore per 
day on the new equipment purchased for expansion beginning no 
later than September 30, 1986. . 

3. Inv.stor in return for hia inveatment will receive a royalty 
of , of the gross proceeds received from the aale of 
precious metal processed from the one hundred (100) tons of ore 
until the Investor receives back his initial investment and then 
the royalty decreases to , until the contract between 
Houston and Bearup expires at the end of the One Hundred 
(100,000) thousand tons of ore referred to above. It is further 
agreed that in such event that Houston is able to extend the 
contract beyond the initial One Hundred (100,000) thousand tons 
of ore, then in such event Investor shall continue receiving said 
percentage of , until the expiration of the continued 
contract. 

,. Houston has agreed and will with the execution hereof assign a 
security interest in their plant and equipment located at the 
above address. The U.C.C. 1 financing form will be made out to 
the Houston Bearup Mining Project in amount $300,000.00 and 
will be filed and delivered to I.P.S. as agent, to be held tor 
all investors in the Houston-Bearup Mining project. I.P.S. shall 
release said financing statement back to Houston upon the 
Investor receiving an amount equal to their original investment. 
Houston further agrees that in such event that the values of the 
Bearup Ore are not within the acceptable parameters o~$~l~O~O~O~ •. ~o~o~ ______ _ 
per ton plus or minus thirty (30') percent of recovery then in 
said event Houston will pay to the Houston - Bearup Investor a 
percentage of recovery from other aineral recovery projects that 
will make the Investor whole. 

5. I.P.S. will perform the following managerial duties with 
respect to this project: 

a) prepare • weekly report of disbursements and expenses. 

b) prepare • weekly report of production. 

c) prepare a weekly report of progress. 

d) arrange tor delivery to investor of his .hare of 
production on a monthly basis unless more frequent 
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&. Miscellaneous. This Agreement constitutes the entire 
agreement between the parties with respect to the premiees and 
may only be modified by • writing executed by the parties hereto. 



~ ~ ., . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partie. have executed this agreement on 
the day and year first written above. 

HOUSTON R & R CORPORATION INVESTOR 

By ____________________________ __ 

REESE T. HOUSTON 

REESB T. HOOSTON, Personally 

INTEGRATED PINANCIAL SERVICBS 

By; ________________________ __ 

KENNETH G. BERNARD 

--4 ~ •• • 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partie. have executed this agreement on 
the day and year first written above. 

HOUSTON R & R CORPORATION INVESTOR 

By ____________________________ __ 

REESE T. HOUSTON 

REESB T. HOOSTON, Personally 

INTEGRATED PINANCIAL SERVICES 

By; ________________________ __ 

KENNETH G. BERNARD 



HOUSTON - BEARUP MINING PROJECT 
1371 South Nelson Drive 
Chandler, Arizona 85226 

NOTE: THE SECURITIES OFFERED HEREBY HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED WITH 
THE DEPARTMENTS OF CORPORATION FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA AND 
ARIZONA NOR THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE COMMISSION. 
THE OFFEROR IS RELYING ON THE PRIVATE OFFERING EXEMPTION UNDER 
FEDERAL AND CALIFORNIA AND ARIZONA LAW FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS 
OFFERING. THE OFFERING OF THIS SECURITY BY THE OFFEROR IS 
STRICTLY LIMITED BY THE METHODOLOGY SELECTED BY THE OFFEROR. THE 
SECURITY OFFERED HEREBY INVOLVES A HIGH DEGREE OF RISK AND EACH 
INVESTOR HAS MADE HIS OWN DUE DILIGENCE INQUIRIES. 
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SECURITY OFFERED HEREBY INVOLVES A HIGH DEGREE OF RISK AND EACH 
INVESTOR HAS MADE HIS OWN DUE DILIGENCE INQUIRIES. 



A G R E E MEN T 

Agreement made this 
between 

____________ day of May 1986 by and 

hereinafter referred to as IIInvestors ll
, the Houston Corporation 

1371 South Nelson Drive, Chandler, Az, hereinafter referred to as 
IIHouston ll and Mr. Kenneth G. Bernard of Integrated Financial 
Services, 701 liB II Street, Suite 2255, San Diego, Ca. hereinafter 
referred to as III.F.S.lI and, 

Whereas Houston, Investor and I.F.S. have toured the Bearup Mine 
located in Carefree Arizona and have held discussions relative to 
Houston plant expansion for the purpose of processing the Bearup 
Mine Ore and, 

Whereas, Houston has recently entered into a contract with the 
owners of the Bearup Mine for the processing of mineral bearing 
ore containing the assayed elements of Gold, Silver, Platinum 
group and copper wherein Bearup has agreed to sell to Houston 
four thousand (4000) tons of ore no later that May 15th 1986 and 
then an additional four thousand (4000) tons per month commencing 
no later than September 30th 1986 for a period of twenty-five 
(25) months for a total of one hundred thousand (100,000) tons of 

------------~~~~nQ~/----------------------------------------------------------------------------_ 

Whereas, Houston is desirous of obtaining Venture Capital for the 
financing of its plant expansion and working capital requirements 
and to that end is desirous of Investor participation in the 
venture known as the Houston - Bearup Mining project and, 

Whereas, Investor has made inquiry of the Houston Corporation and 
its principals and based upon his findings is desirous to make an 
investment with the Houstons, and 

Whereas, I.F.S. has agreed to act as the financial manager of the 
project as required herein. 

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Investor upon execution of this Agreement will deliver his 
check in the amount of Dollars 
made payable to Integrated Financial Services-Houston Bearup 
Trust Account for deposit to that account at Imperial Bank, 701 
"B" Street, San Diego, California. 

A G R E E MEN T 

Agreement made this 
between 

____________ day of May 1986 by and 

hereinafter referred to as "Investors", the Houston Corporation 
1371 South Nelson Drive, Chandler, Az, hereinafter referred to as 
"Houston" and Mr. Kenneth G. Bernard of Integrated Financial 
Services, 701 liB" Street, Suite 2255, San Diego, Ca. hereinafter 
referred to as "I.F.S.II and, 

Whereas Houston, Investor and I.F.S. have toured the Bearup Mine 
located in Carefree Arizona and have held discussions relative to 
Houston plant expansion for the purpose of processing the Bearup 
Mine Ore and, 

Whereas, Houston has recently entered into a contract with the 
owners of the Bearup Mine for the processing of mineral bearing 
ore containing the assayed elements of Gold, Silver, Platinum 
group and copper wherein Bearup has agreed to sell to Houston 
four thousand (4000) tons of ore no later that May 15th 1986 and 
then an additional four thousand (4000) tons per month commencing 
no later than September 30th 1986 for a period of twenty-five 
(25) months for a total of one hundred thousand (100,000) tons of 

------------~~~~n~-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

Whereas, Houston is desirous of obtaining Venture Capital for the 
financing of its plant expansion and working capital requirements 
and to that end is desirous of Investor participation in the 
venture known as the Houston - Bearup Mining project and, 

Whereas, Investor has made inquiry of the Houston Corporation and 
its principals and based upon his findings is desirous to make an 
investment with the Houstons, and 

Whereas, I.F.S. has agreed to act as the financial manager of the 
project as required herein. 

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Investor upon execution of this Agreement will deliver his 
check in the amount of Dollars 
made payable to Integrated Financial Services-Houston Bearup 
Trust Account for deposit to that account at Imperial Bank, 701 
"B" Street, San Diego, California. 



2. It has been represented by Houston that the expected recovery 
from the Houston-Bearup venture should average approximately 
$1,000.00 per ton of mined ore and that plant expansion will 
allow Houston to process one hundred (100) ton of mined ore per 
day on the new equipment purchased for expansion beginning no 
later than September 30, 1986. 

3. Investor in return for his investment will receive a royalty 
of % of the gross proceeds received from the sale of 
precious metal processed from the one hundred (100) tons of ore 
until the Investor receives back his initial investment and then 
the royalty decreases to % until the contract between 
Houston and Bearup expires at the end of the One Hundred 
(100,000) thousand tons of ore referred to above. It is further 
agreed that in such event that Houston is able to extend the 
contract beyond the initial One Hundred (100,000) thousand tons 
of ore, then in ~uch event Investor shall continue receiving said 
percentage of % until the expiration of the continued 
contract. 

4. Houston has agreed and will with the execution hereof assign a 
security interest in their plant and equipment located at the 
above address. The U.C.C. 1 financing form will be made out to 
the Houston - Bearup Mining Project in amount $300,000.00 and 
will be filed and delivered to I.F.S. as agent, to be held for 
all investors in the Houston-Bearup Mining project. I.F.S. shall 
release said financing statement back to Houston upon the 
Investor receiving an amount equal to their original investment. 

------------~H.~vo~ll~s~t~o~~her agrees~n-snch~ent that the values of the 
Bearup Ore are not within the acceptable parameters of $1000.00 
per ton plus or minus thirty (30%) percent of recovery then in 
said event Houston will pay to the Houston - Bearup Investor a 
percentage of recovery from other mineral recovery projects that 
will make the Investor whole. 

5 . I.F.S. will perform the following managerial duties with 
respect to this project: 

a} prepare a weekly report of disbursements and expenses. 

b} prepare a weekly report of production. 

c} prepare a weekly report of progress. 

d} arrange for delivery to investor of his share of 
production on a monthly basis unless more frequent 

deliveries are necessary. 

6. Miscellaneous. This Agreement constitutes the entire 
agreement between the parties with respect to the premises and 
may only be modified by a writing executed by the parties hereto. 

2. It has been represented by Houston that the expected recovery 
from the Houston-Bearup venture should average approximately 
$1,000.00 per ton of mined ore and that plant expansion will 
allow Houston to process one hundred (100) ton of mined ore per 
day on the new equipment purchased for expansion beginning no 
later than September 30, 1986. 

3. Investor in return for his investment will receive a royalty 
of % of the gross proceeds received from the sale of 
precious metal processed from the one hundred (100) tons of ore 
until the Investor receives back his initial investment and then 
the royalty decreases to % until the contract between 
Houston and Bearup expires at the end of the One Hundred 
(100,000) thousand tons of ore referred to above. It is further 
agreed that in such event that Houston is able to extend the 
contract beyond the initial One Hundred (100,000) thousand tons 
of ore, then in ~uch event Investor shall continue receiving said 
percentage of % until the expiration of the continued 
contract. 

4. Houston has agreed and will with the execution hereof assign a 
security interest in their plant and equipment located at the 
above address. The U.C.C. 1 financing form will be made out to 
the Houston - Bearup Mining Project in amount $300,000.00 and 
will be filed and delivered to I.F.S. as agent, to be held for 
all investors in the Houston-Bearup Mining project. I.F.S. shall 
release said financing statement back to Houston upon the 
Investor receiving an amount equal to their original investment. 

------------~.~OllsXon_Inxxher__agrees t.haI~_Bllch event that the values of the 
Bearup Ore are not within the acceptable parameters of $1000.00 
per ton plus or minus thirty (30%) percent of recovery then in 
said event Houston will pay to the Houston - Bearup Investor a 
percentage of recovery from other mineral recovery projects that 
will make the Investor whole. 

5 . I.F.S. will perform the following managerial duties with 
respect to this project: 

a) prepare a weekly report of disbursements and expenses. 

b) prepare a weekly report of production. 

c) prepare a weekly report of progress. 

d) arrange for delivery to investor of his share of 
production on a monthly basis unless more frequent 

deliveries are necessary. 

6. Miscellaneous. This Agreement constitutes the entire 
agreement between the parties with respect to the premises and 
may only be modified by a writing executed by the parties hereto. 



I N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this agreement on 
the day and year first written above. 

HOUSTON R & R CORPORATION I NVESTOR 

By ______________________________ __ 

REESE T. HOUSTON 

REESE T. HOUSTON, Personally 

INTEGRATED FINANCIAL SERVICES 

By; __________________________ __ 

KENNETH G. BERNARD 

I N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this agreement on 
the day and year first written above. 

HOUSTON R & R CORPORATION INVESTOR 

By ______________________________ __ 

REESE T. HOUSTON 

REESE T. HOUSTON, Personally 

INTEGRATED FINANCIAL SERVICES 

By; __________________________ __ 

KENNETH G. BERNARD 



HOUSTorr 
CORPORATION 

(602) 961 -0253 
(602) 961 -0254 

Minerals vlorld Inc. 
p.o. Box 2161 
Bartow, Florida ))8)0 

Dear Don; 

1 371 S. Nelson Dr., P.O. Box 5005 
Chandler, AZ 85224 

July 22, 1986 

Pursuant to our telephone conversations in relationship to the 
sale of dor'e bars presently in your possession as well as our 
future production of dor'e bars, I offer the following as a 
solution at arriving a formula for sale. 

I enclose herein as Exhibit A a tally sheet which was dirived 
at from the assays of six different laboratories of the analysis 
of our bars. The values derived by each laboratory for each 
element were then totalled and averaged and the resulting num~ 
erical numbers were in parts per million (p.p.rn.) except in 
the case of silver and copper which were in percentages of the 
weight of the bar. The p.p.m. were then calculated to percen­
tages using the actual weight used in the test as related to 
the total weight of the bar and the percentages derived are 
the percentages that are an average of all assays of a represen­
tative dor'e bar. 

Exhibit B is a tally of the above calculations from p.p.m. to 
_____ -£=--=e'--"'r'---'c"---'e=-.,n~t=ag e sand the n to val u e sin do 11 ar s re pr e sen t e d-----.ha.o.L\.<.-'-'--~~_--"--"'--<--,-__ _ 

the dealer average prices as quoted in the Engineering & Mining 
Journal for the month of July 1986, a copy of said quotations 
is also enclosed. 

I think it would be a mutually beneficial arrangement if fifty 
percent (50%) of the dollars represented were advanced upon 
receipt of each dor'e bar with settlement for the remaining 
payment upon full refining, which I understand will take from 
four to six weeks. 

Hoping this solves the present situation and looking forward 
to a long relationship, I remain 

Very truly yours 

Reese Houston, President 

HOUSTorr 
CORPORATION 

(602) 961 -0253 
(602) 961 -0254 

Minerals World Inc. 
p.o. Box 2161 
Bartow, Florida ))8)0 

Dear Don; 

1 371 S. Nelson Dr .• P.O. Box 5005 
Chandler. AZ 85224 

July 22, 1986 

Pursuant to our telephone conversations in relationship to the 
sale of dor'e bars presently in your possession as well as our 
future production of dor'e bars, I offer the following as a 
solution at arriving a formula for sale. 

I enclose herein as Exhibit A a tally sheet which was dirived 
at from the assays of six different laboratories of the analysis 
of our bars. The values derived by each laboratory for each 
element were then totalled and averaged and the resulting num~ 
erical numbers were in parts per million (p.p.m.) except in 
the case of silver and copper which were in percentages of the 
weight of the bar. The p.p.m. were then calculated to percen­
tages using the actual weight used in the test as related to 
the total weight of the bar and the percentages derived are 
the percentages that are an average of all assays of a represen­
tative dor'e bar. 

Exhibit B is a tally of the above calculations from p.p.m. to 
_____ -£'!-=e---"'-r----"c'----'e~n'_"_t=_=ag e sand the n to va 1 u e sin do 11 ar s re pr e sen ta.d~aB.BJ"-"--.>.L.L-I __ ---"-_ _ 

the dealer average prices as quoted in the Engineering & Mining 
Journal for the month of July 1986, a copy of said quotations 
is also enclosed. 

I think it would be a mutually beneficial arrangement if fifty 
percent (50%) of the dollars represented were advanced upon 
receipt of each dor'e bar with settlement for the remaining 
payment upon full refining, which I understand will take from 
four to six weeks. 

Hoping this solves the present situation and looking forward 
to a long relationship, I remain 

Very truly yours 

Reese Houston, President 



Complex _,lctalB Rcscnrch & DevClvp llll. ~ ___ ~ ; lr'.c. 

Gold, Silver & P1Bt.inum Ore3 

2804 N. Evergreen Street, Chandler, Arizona 85224 
Telephone (602) 963-65Oa 

January 18 1986 
Reese T Houston 

1371 S.Ne1son Rd. 

Chandler Az. 85226 

Subject, Ore Bearup Mine, 

Submitted By Reese T Houston 

1. 30 grns Leached with Agua-Regia for two hours filtered 

and washed, then solution was boiled to dryness and residue 

was assayed. 

Assay Results. 

Sample # 1 Bearup 

Sample # 2 

Bearup Composit 

Sample =#= 3 

Bearup Composit 

AU.oz/ton 

0.05 

0.47 

AG.oz/ton 

23.00 

26.47 

PT. group oz/ton 

6.54 

5.85 

__________ ~.~l_e~c~t~r_o~~~--T~-St~------~l~~/-----------r~~~-------1~4--------------

2. Other Leach Tests 

Sample i Thiourea leach 

30 grams 

Sample 5 Sulfuric acid 

followed / chlorine 

30 grams 

Charges $ 1,500.00 

0.62 

0.88 

28.40 

65.25 4.00 

( ) ~l // /)~I/~ 
p.~~ 

Research Chemist 

Complex _,lc t alB RCBCflY'ch & Devcl ... I ? ulC ~'··_ ~ i lr.c. 

Gold, Silver & P1Btlnum Ore3 
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Telephone (602) 963-6501 

January 18 1986 
Reese T Houston 

1371 S.Ne1son Rd. 

Chandler Az. 85226 

Subject, Ore Bearup Mine, 

Submitted By Reese T Houston 

1. 30 gms Leached with Agua-Regia for two hours filtered 

and washed, then solution was boiled to dryness and residue 
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Assay Results. 

Sample # 1 Bearup 

Sample # 2 

Bearup Composit 

Sample =#: 3 
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AU.oz/ton 

O.OS 

0.47 

AG.oz/ton 

23.00 

26.47 

PT. group oz/ton 

6.54 

·S.85 

__________ ~lectro-L~i~T~~.~------~1~~/----------~~25.9 

2. Other Leach Tests 

1~~--------------

Sample i Thiourea leach 

30 grams 

Sample S Sulfuric acid 

followed / chlorine 

30 grams 

Charges $ 1,500.00 

0.62 

0.88 

28.40 

6S.25 4.00 

( ) ~l ;! /)~I/~ 
p.~~ 

Research Chemist 



AU 
PD 
PT 
OS 
IR 
RH 
RU 
AG 
CU 

EXHIBIT "/\" 

Exhibit A" is derived from six different tests performed by five 
different a~;say laboratories the results of which were totalled 
and then averaged for each mineral. 

Test #1 
V.H.G. 
180 
n/a 
25 

112 
120 

16 
5 

50% 
12% 

Test #2 
f'/~. 'r. C. 
1 ~ :) 

':: 0 
0; () 

)0 

95 
13 
31 
50% 
13% 

Test #3 
A.A.R.C. 
124 

13 
35 

n/a 
44 

188 
19 
45% 
14% 

Test #4 
B.B. 

101 
28 
87 

n/a 
n/a 
111 
101 
55% 
12% 

Test #5 
J.B. 

71 
33 
50 
20 
10 
56 
84 
52% 
10% 

Test 
B.B 
20 
29 

116 
38 

339 
98 
86 
58% 
10% 

1/6 Total 

626 
123 
372 
200 
608 
482 
346 
310 

71 

NOTE** n/a denotes that the test was not run and the average 
was then calculated by dividing the remaining number of tests 
into the total. 

1 • V.H.G. Labs Inc. 

2. Metallurgical Testing Corporation 

3· Analytical and Research Company 

4. Burr-Brown Materials Laboratory 

5· J & B Laboratory 

6. Burr-Brown Materials Laboratory 

Not e * * All tests were performed on Dire ct Curre nt Plasma 
Spectrog raph machine made by Beckman Ins trume nt s . 

Average 

104 
25 
62 
50 

122 
80 
58 
52% 
12% 

AU 
PD 
PT 
OS 
IR 
RH 
RU 
AG 
CU 

EXHIB I '11 "/\" 

Exhibit A" is derived from six different tests performed by five 
different a~;say laboratories the results of which were totalled 
and then averaged for each mineral. 

Test #1 ~est #2 Test #3 Test #4 Test #5 Test t( °rd Total 
V.H.G. r/~ . 'r. C . A.A.R.C. B.B. J.B. B.B 
180 1 ~ :) 124 101 71 20 626 
n/a /1) 13 28 33 29 123 
25 0» 35 87 50 116 372 

112 )0 n/a n/a 20 38 200 
120 95 44 n/a 10 339 608 

16 13 188 111 56 98 482 
5 31 19 101 84 86 346 

50% 50% 45% 55% 52% 58% 310 
12% 13% 14% 12% 10% 10% 71 

NOTE** n/a denotes that the test was not run and the average 
was then calculated by dividing the remaining number of tests 
into the total. 

1 • V.H.G. Labs Inc. 

2. Metallurgical Testing Corporation 

3· Analytical and Research Company 

4. Burr-Brown Materials Laboratory 

5. J & B Laboratory 

6. Burr-Brown Materials Laboratory 

Note** All tests were performed on Direct Current Plasma 
Spectrograph machine made by Beckman Instruments. 

Average 

104 
25 
62 
50 

122 
80 
58 
52% 
12% 



EXHIBIT ":B" 

Exhibit "B" is based upon a total weight of dor'e bars presently 
in possession of Minerals World Inc. , of 436 ounces. 

Gold 6.3% X 436 = 27.468 oz. X $355 = $9,751.14 
Palladium 1.5% X 436 = 4.36 oz. X 112 = 488.32 
Platinum 3.7% X 436 = 16. 132 oz. X 449 = 7,243.26 
Osmium 3.0% X 436 = 13·08 oz. X 700 = 9,156.00 
Iridium 7.5% X 436 = 32.70 oz. X 405 = 13,243.50 
Rhodium 4.9% X 436 = 21.364 oz. X 1152 = 24,611.33 
Ruthinium 3.5% X 436 = 15.26 oz. X 72 = 1,098.72 
Silver 52.32% X 436 = 226.72 oz. X 5.05 = 1,144.94 
Copper 12.0% X 436 = 52·32 oz. X n/a n/a 
Insolubles 5.6% X 4:26 

Totals 409.404 oz. $66,737.21 
0 50% 0 

$33,368.61 

EXHIBIT "E" 

Exhibit "B" is based upon a total weight of dor'e bars presently 
in possession of Minerals World Inc. , of 436 ounces. 

Gold 6.3% X 436 = 27.468 oz. X $355 = $9,751.14 
Palladium 1.5% X 436 = 4.36 oz. X 112 = 488.32 
Platinum 3.7% X 436 = 16. 132 oz. X 449 = 7,243.26 
Osmium 3.0% X 436 = 13·08 oz. X 700 = 9,156.00 
Iridium 7.5% X 436 = 32.70 oz. X 405 = 13,243.50 
Rhodium 4.9% X 436 = 21.364 oz. X 1152 = 24,611.33 
Ruthinium 3.5% X 436 = 15.26 oz. X 72 = 1,098.72 
Silver 52.32% X 436 = 226.72 oz. X 5.05 = 1,144.94 
Copper 12.0% X 436 = 52·32 oz. X n/a n/a 
Insolubles 5.6% X 4]6 

Totals 409.404 oz. $66,737.21 
0 50% 0 

$33,368.61 
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r~klINERALs ; .~-j 
U\1 U UUORLD, INC. 

/ 

SPECIALIZING IN PRECIOU/S METALS 
/ 

COf-.JSUL TH\~G • DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTJOf~ • ~~INING 
CHErr~ICAL EXTRACTION 

EXPLORATION • EVALUATION 
• CONTRACTUAL OPERATIONS 

BARTOW, FLA. 33830 [8)3] 532: " '~374 
I . . . TELE;( 5243] TPA 

DON NODE POBOX 2161 

fr/3 --7..3::I -- 1&253 
PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this day of 

May, 1986, by and between Miner~ls World. Inc. 1110 Highway 17 

N, P.O.Box 2161, Bartow, Florida, 33830, a Florida Corporation 

hereinafter called (MWI) and Ho~ston R & R Corporation, 1371 S. 

Nelson Drive, P.O. Box 5005, Chandler, Arizona, 85226, an Arizona 

Corporation hereinafte~ called ( ~C). 

Minerals World, Inc. hereafter called (MWI) has a greed to 

purchase all "Dore Bars" produceld by Houston R & R Corporation 

hereafter called (HC) containing large amounts of precious met­

als such as PT, PD, IR , RU, RH, los, AU and AG, on a daily or 

weekly basis depending on quantity produced for a period of 

five (5) years with an option to renew for an additiol1:lJ fiv e 

(5) years. 
" 

(He) Cind (f11\·.II) \\'ill bore said Dore B~rs with ( ~1\'I; I) r e -

t3ininG one half and (He) retaining one ha lf for cer t ified 

3.nalysis wi th (M\'!I) usinG an independent State Certifi ed L3.b-

or3tory An3lysis for DCP and wi ~ l be approved by both 

and (HC). I 

( Mtl I ) 

It is further aGreed that (iHC) wi 11 furni sh (r,1I1I) lI'i t h 

3. DCP Ass3.Y, m3.de by Beckman Di1ect Current Plasma Emission 

Spectrometer (Spect1'3span), along with metals for comp:lris on. 
I 

.. Dore B3.rs" 3.1'e to be de Ii vered to (~i\,lI) a t Bartow, Florid:"! 

by Furo13tor or other Security j rans por3tion. 

After lHl:llysis 3re :lccepted by (H e ) and (r.1\'lI) c ~ lcu1 3t. ion 

for p:lymC' 11 t. i'; iII bC' m:1 d e b3. sed Ion .. L:1 ," t Lond on Fix" (' f S :lln , ' 

d~1y. 7.'><' of "fix" will be dr3ft d to (li e ) with ;1 ~>' ,~ L)l'inr: h '.'l d 

---. _._- - ----- -

((
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r~JINERALS ;' 
U\1U U\JORLD, INC. 

SPECIALIZING IN PRECIOlJS METALS 
r 

• 

COf-.JSUL THI4G • DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTJOr~ • ~~INING 
CHErr~ICAL EXTRACTION 

EXPLORATION • EVALUATION 
CONTRACTUAL 0 °ERAT IONS 

DON NODE POBOX 2161 BARTOW, FLA. 33830 IS,)3] 53 2: - '~374 

PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this 

TElE;( 5243] TPA 
&-/.3 -_7.3:3"7 --~~s3 

day of 

May, 1986, by and between Minerals World, Inc. 1110 Highway 17 

N, P.O.Box 2161, Bartow, Florida, 33830, a Florida Corporation 

hereinafter called (MWI) and Ho~ston R & R Corporation, 1371 S. 

Nelson Drive, P.O. Box 5005, Chandler, Arizona, 85226, an Arizona 

Corporation hereinafter called (HC). 

Minerals World, Inc. hereafter called (MWI) has a greed to 

purchase all "Dore Bars" produceld by Houston R & R Corporation 

hereafter called (HC) containing large amounts of precious met­

als such as PT, PD, IR , RU, RH, los, AU and AG, on a da ily or 

weekly basis depending on quantity produced for a period of 

five (5) years with 311 option to rene v/ for an addition:::l1 fiv e 

(5) years. 
" 

taininc; one half and (He) retaining one ha lf for cer t ified 

3.nalysis wi th (M\'!I) using an inJ ependent State Cert ified LCl b-

oratory An3.lysis for DCP and will be approved by both 

I 

( 1\1 \"/ I ) 

and (HC) . 

It is further aGreed tha t (IHC) will furni sh (/.1\11) wi th 

3 DCP ASS3Y, m3de by Beckman Di1ect Current Plasma Emissio}1 

Spectrometer (Spectr3span), along with metals for comp:::lris on. 
I 

"Dore B3.rs" 3.re to be delivered to (~j\,lI) at Bartow, Florid :! 

by Furol:::ltor or other Security transporation. 

After An:::llysis 3re :::lccepted by (H e ) and ( r.1\'II) c :::l lcu13t i on 

for p: 1 y m C' 11 t t \',' i 11 be 111:1 deb 3. sed 0 n "L:1 ~~ t Lon d 01'1 Fix" ('I f ~~ ::t n; l ' 

d:1Y. 7."< 0f "fix" will be dr3ft dd to (li e ) with <1 : :.-.: l' l'inr: J!..'l d 
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in an escrow account for three (3) months until final refining 

has been completed and to m~: ' . :. ntain a steady flow in case of 

acts beyond our control. At ~he end of each three (3) months 

the 5% escrow fund will be transfered to (HC) . fullfulling the 

80% contract between (MWI) and (HC). 

(MWI) expects to start receiving some metal within thirty 

(30) days with production increasing to maximum in 45 to 60 

days. 

FORCE MAJEURE. 

If any party is rendered unable, wholly or in part, by 

force majeure to carry out its obligations under tl1is agree-

ment other than the obligation to make money payments, that 

party shall give to all other parties prompt written notice 

of the force majeure with reasonably full particulars concern-

ing it: thereupon, the obligations of the party giving the notice 

so far as they . are affected by t i e force majeure, shall be 

spended durinG' but no longer than, the continuance of the 

su-

force P.12jeure. The affected party sh3,.ll use all possible dili-

::..~ence to rCn1 O \"C the force nLt jeure as quickly as possible. 

The rC'quirc~ ment th~1t ~lny force majeure shall be remedied 

wi th all reason=l.ble disIJatch shall not require the settlement 

of strikes, lockouts or othnr labor difficulty by the party 

involved, contrary tv its ,,'/:'Lshes; how all such difficulties 

shall be h:-1.ndle ci s11::tll ,be ent ire ly wi thin the de sere t i on 0 f 

t he party conc~"rncd. 

The term "fore c m~l j eU]:'I:' H as he re employed shall me an an 

~lC t of God, s'i i 1\0, IGc1\\.')ut :~', r other industrial disturb3nee 

~l -, l' I t 1 t' t . 1 . . ~~t0rm, 1 0D\.1, CXl" _~0:::~lOll, r; IJ \' ernlll lP ll -a res raln , U113Val abllltv 
L ~- I . 

of c'quipm("l1t, :'-nd 311y other caus e , whether of the kind spee-

ably within thl' control of the pnrty C'l8.iminr, suspension. 
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(rllVlI) \vill arrange for a ' letter of credit to be placed in 

Bank or Banks to cover each and every shipment. 

This agreement ~ay be signed in counterpart and shall be 

binding upon the pal,ties and upon their heirs, successors, re-

presentatives and assigned, and be notarized. 

MINERALS WORLD, INC. 

1 
DON E.NOOE 

HOUSTON R & R CORPORATION 

RIE HOUSTON 

Before ~e, tl1e undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared 
Don E. Nooe, Purchaser in the foregoing agreement ., who acknow­
ledged that the same was executed of his own free will and act 
and that he was authorize4 to execute same. 

Dated this of May, 1986. 

Notary Public 

Before me, tIle undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared 
R.T. Hou s ton, Seller in the foregoing AGreement, who acknow­
ledged th3t the same was executed of his own free will and act 
and that he as authorized to execute same. 

Dated this of May,19@6 

Notary ' Public 
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(r11Vl I) '.vill arr3.nge for a ' let ter of credi t to be placed in 

Bank or Banks to covcr each and every shipment. 

This agreement nay be signed in counterpart and shall be 

binding upon the par' ties and upon their heirs, successors, re-

presentatives and a s signed, and be notarized. 

MINERALS WORLD, INC. 

1 
DON E.NOOE 

HOUSTON R & R CORPORATION 

RIE HOUSTON 

Before ~e, tlle undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared 
Don E. Nooe, Purchaser in the foregoing agreement ., who acknow­
ledged that the same was executed of his own free will and act 
and that he was authorize4 to execute same. 

Dated this of May, 1986. 

Notary Public 

Before me, tIle undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared 
R.T. Hou s ton, Seller in the foregoing AGreement, who acknow­
ledged th3t the s aml=! was executed of his own free will and act 
and that he as authorized to execute snmc. 

D3ted this of May, 1986 

Not3ry ' Public 



AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE J\G HEEIVIENrl ' 

Agreement made this 15 day of May, 1986, by and between 

Charles D. Bearup and James Jaeger, hereinafter referred to 

as SELLERS and R.T. Houston, 1371 South Nelson Drive, Chandler 

Arizona, 85226, hereinafter referred to as PURCHASER. 

WITNESSETH 

For and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) 

paid to SELLERS by PURCHASER the parties hereto agree to amend 

in part the contract heretofore entered into on the 28th day of 

April, 1986, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part 

hereof as follows: 

Paragraph four (4) of said contract is hereby deleted, 

null, void and in its place as a new paragraph four (4) is the 

following: 

"PURCHASER shall have an option for an additional four 

thousand (4000) tons per month of material at the same rate of 

One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) per ton F.O.B . SELLERS property 

Maricopa County, Arizona. Two dollars and fifty cents ($2.50) 

per ton deposit to be paid at the time the option is exercised. 

This option shall expire on S ~Ptember 30, 1988. This option is 

subject to PURCHASER exercising said option no later than Sept-
, 

ember 30, 1986 and continuing said purchases monthly for a 

period of twenty-five months." In addition to minimum deposit 

referred to above, additional payment pursuant to paragraph 

2 (b} of the original agreement will be subject to the follow-

ing sliding scale: 

$500. 
$1,000. x 15~ 
$1,500 X 15~ 
$2,000 X 15~ 

$100 (minimum charge) 
$150 
$225 
$300 

Further it is agreed by the parties hereto that if any 

P~l~ty to the contr3ct files3 mining claim within one half mil e 

of the borders of the Bearup Claims as attached hereto, then 

in thJ. t event said claims sha ~ l merge wi th and beCOi~Ie part of 

the mininG c13ims of SELLERS. 

AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE I\G HEEMEN rl ' 

Agreement made this 15 day of May, 1986, by and between 

Charles D. Bearup and James Jaeger, hereinafter referred to 

as SELLERS and R.T. Houston, 1371 South Nelson Drive, Chandler 

Arizona, 85226, hereinafter referred to as PURCHASER. 

WITNESSETH 

For and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) 

paid to SELLERS by PURCHASER the parties hereto agree to amend 

in part the contract heretofore entered into on the 28th day of 

April, 1986, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part 

hereof as follows: 

Paragraph four (4) of said contract is hereby deleted, 

null, void and in its place as a new paragraph four (4) is the 

following: 

"PURCHASER shall have an option for an additional four 

thousand (4000) tons per month of material at the same rate of 

One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) per ton F.O.B. SELLERS property 

Maricopa County, Arizona. Two dollars and fifty cents ($2.50) 

per ton deposit to be paid at the time the option is exercised. 

This option shall expire on S ~Ptember JO, 1988. This option is 

subject to PURCHASER exercising said option no later than Sept-
, 

ember )0, 1986 and continuing said purchases monthly for a 

period of twenty-five months." In addition to minimum deposit 

referred to above, additional payment pursuant to paragraph 

2 (b} of the original agreement will be subject to the follow-

ing sliding scale: 

$500. 
$1,000. x 15~ 
$1,500 X 15~ 
$2,000 X 15~ 

$100 (minimum charge) 
$150 
$225 
$)00 

Further it is agreed by the parties hereto that if any 

p~rty to the contr3.ct filesa mining claim within one half mile 

of the borders of the Bearup Claims as attached hereto, then 

in t h ~ t eve n t s 3. i d c 1 aim s s ha JJ 1 merge wit hand be c 0 j~H: p 3. r t 0 f 

the mininG cl::lims of SELLERS. 
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~g~ £J;5AU&uj= 
SELLER 

Charles D. Bearup 
P.O.Box 2717 
Carefree, Arizona 85377 

James Jaeger 

PURCHASER 

R.T. Houston 
1371 S Nelson Drive 
Chandler, Arizona 85226 

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared 
Charles D. Bearup and James Jaeger, SELLERS, in the foregoing 
agreement, who acknowledged that the same was executed of his 
own free will and act, and that h e was authorized to execute 
same. 

Dated this IS- day of May, 1986 &~~ 
Notary Public 

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared 
R.T. Houston, PURCHASER in the foregoing agreement, who acknow­
ledged that the same was execute r as his own free will and deed 
and for the purposes as containe r therein. 

Dated this /s:... day of May. 1986 m0A..JL: ~ 
Notary PubllC 

My Commissicn Lpirc5 Aprii 16, 19~o 
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~£;Qc%~ 
SELLER 

Charles D. Bearup 
P.O.Box 2717 
Carefree, Arizona 85377 

James Jaeger 

PURCHASER 

R.T. Houston 
1371 S Nelson Drive 
Chandler, Arizona 85226 

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared 
Charles D. Bearup and James Jaeger, SELLERS, in the foregoing 
agreement, who acknowledged that the same was executed of his 
own free will and act, and that he was authorized to execute 
same. 

Dated this IS= day of May, 1986 rLJ;u~ ~ 
Notary Public 

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared 
R.T. Houston, PURCHASER in the foregoing agreement, who acknow­
ledged that the same was executer as his own free will and deed 
and for the purposes as containe r therein. 

Dated this /~ day of May. 1986 J)-;:u~' ~ 
Notary PubllC 

My Commission Lpirc5 April 16, 19Jd 

page 2 of 2 



PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into · this 28 day of ---

April, 1986, by and between Charles D. Bearup and James Jaeger 

P.O.Box 2717, Carefree, Arizona 85377, hereinafter referred to 

as SELLERS ~nd R.T. Houston, 1371 South Nelson Drive, Chandler, 

Arizona, 85226, hereinafter referred to as PURCHASER. 

WITNESSETH: 

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF the sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00) 

paid to SELLERS by PURCHASER and for and in consideration of the 

covenants and conditions hereinafter provided, and set forth 

SELLERS does hereby give and grant unto PURCHASER the inalienabl p. 

right, privilege and option to purchase and remove mineral owne d 

by SELLERS, AMC 24970J AMC 24q 704 showing 

title to property, A part of the Agreement, which ore are sit-

uated in an area known by cusf om and usage as the "Seven Springs 

~ining District" County of Maricopa, state of Arizona, under th e 

follo wine terms and conditions: 

1. The total cost per ton for the material FOB mine sit e 

Maricopa County, Arizona, shall be one hundred alld nO/100 dolla r s 

($100.00) per ton "Dry Weight" · for 4,000 tons and that said tot:::. l 

of 4,000 tons are to be paid for and removed from premises as 

described in the following manner: 

2. (a) PURCHASER shall pay SELLERS Two Dollars and Fifty CC: lts 

($2.50) per ton as a deposit for material in 4,000 tons the sum 

of Ten Thousand ($10,000.00). Deposit to be made 011 or before 

Hay 15, 1986. Two Dollars and Fifty Cents per ton is an option 

deposit to be deducted from the $100.00 per ton. 
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PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into ' this 28 day of ---

April, 1986, by and between Charles D. Bearup and James Jaeger 

P.O.Box 2717, Carefree, Arizona 85377, hereinafter referred to 

as SELLERS ~nd R.T. Houston, 1371 South Nelson Drive, Chandler, 

Arizona, 85226, hereinafter referred to as PURCHASER. 

WITNESSETH: 

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF the sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00) 

paid to SELLERS by PURCHASER and for and in consideration of the 

covenants and conditions hereinafter provided, and set forth 

SELLERS does hereby give and grant unto PURCHASER the inalienabl p. 

right, privilege and option to purchase and remove mineral owned 

by SELLERS, AMC 249703 AMC 24q 704 showing 

title to property, A part of the Agreement, which ore are sit-

uated in an area known by cusf om and usage as the "Seven SprinGs 

~ining District" County of Maricopa, state of Arizona, under th e 

followine terms and conditions: 

1. The total cost per ton for the material FOB mine site 

Maricopa County, Arizona, shall be one hundred alld nO/100 dollar s 

($100.00) per ton "Dry Weight" - for 4,000 tons and that said tot:ll 

of 4,000 tons are to be paid for and removed frOtl premises as 

described in the following manner: 

2. (a) PURCHASER shall pay SELLERS Two Dollars Gnd Fifty CC:l ts 

($2.50) per ton as a deposit for material in 4,000 tons the sum 

of Ten Thousand ($10. 000.00).1 Deposit to be made on or be fore 

Hay 15. 1986. Two Dollars and Fifty Cents per ton is an option 

deposit to be deducted from the $100.00 per ton. 



(b) PURCHASER shall pay SELLERS Two Dollars and Fifty Cents 

($2.50) per ton when rna terial is r Cl':.oved from mine si te to stock:" 

pile or warehouse. The remaining ninety seven dollars and fifty 

cents ($97.50) per ton to be paid each month after processing; 

payments by PURCHASER to SELLERS shall be made on 1 & 15 of the 

month, following the month in which PURCHASER removes said mat­

erial from mine site and shall make the final payment after pro-

cessing of said material from stockpile or warehouse, and shall 

be accompanied by true and correct copies of all documents per-

taining to said weight and said haulage. PURCHASER shall make 

its books and records relative to purchases of material such as 

weight bills and haulage charges, milling available to SELLERS at 

all reasonable times. A sliding scale will be developed as to 

the value of the ore as the project developes after a month op-

eration the ore will develope its own guidelines. 

J. PURCHASER shall arrange Ifor a facili ty that is accept-

able to SELLERS to stockpile or warehouse the material that is to 

be removed from mine site. PURCHASEH shall remove a ninimur.1 of 

20 tons per day by July 1, 1986 and pay for same as per schedule 

2 (b) and shall continue to haul mate~ial from mine site a rate 

necessary to remove all of the 4,000 tons by hlarch 1, 1987. 

4. PURCHASER sh3.11 have an option for an additional 4,000 

tons of material fron the same pro perty at the rate of One Hun-

dred Dollars ($100.00) per ton F.O.B. SELLERS property, Maricopa 

County, Arizona. Two Dollars and Fifty Cents ($2.50) per ton de-

posit to be paid at the time option is exercised. All options 

shall expire as of r.i::lrch 1. 1987, it" they are not exercised, 

PURCHASER shall have r emoved all m3terial from mine site and 

s t 0 c k P i led 0 r w :-t r C' h () us c d i t by 0 r b Q for e Mar c h 1, 1 987, asp e r 

this agreement. 

(b) PURCHASER shall pay SELLE?S Two Dollars and Fifty Cents 

($2.50) per ton when rna terial is rCll:oved from mine si te to stock:" 

pile or warehouse. The remaining ninety seven dollars and fifty 

cents ($97.50) per ton to be paid each month after processing; 

payments by PURCHASER to SELLERS shall be made on 1 & 15 of the 

month, following the month in which PURCHASER removes said mat-

erial from mine site and shall make the final payment after pro-

cessing of said material from stockpile or warehouse, and shall 

be accompanied by true and correct copies of all documents per-

taining to said weight and said haulage. PURCHASER shall make 

its books and records relative to purchases of material such as 

weight bills and haulage charges, milling available to SELLERS at 

all reasonable times. A sliding scale will be developed as to 

the value of the ore as the project developes after a month op-

eration the ore will develope its own guidelines. 

3. PURCHASER shall arrange for a facility that is accept-

able to SELLERS to stockpile or warehouse the material that is to 

be removed from mine site. PURCHASER shall remove a ninimuQ of 

20 tons per day by July 1, 1986 and pay for same as per schedule 

2 (b) and shall continue to haul mate~ial from mine site a rate 

necessary to remove all of the 4,000 tons by Narch 1, 1987. 

4. PURCHASER sh3.11 have an option for an additional 4,000 

tons of material fron the same property at the rate of One Hun-

dred Dollars ($100.00) per ton F.O.B. SELLERS property, Maricopa 

County, Arizona. Two Dollars and Fifty Cents ($2.50) per ton de-

posit to be paid at the time option is exercised. All options 

shall expire as of r.i::ll'ch 1, 1987, if they are not exercised, 

PURCHASER shall have removed all m3 terial from mine site and 

s toe k p i led 0 r w :-U' C' h () usc d i t by 0 r b Q for e Mar C h 1, 1 987, asp e r 

this agreement. 



5: PURCHASER shall have all reasonable means of access 

over the property necessary to the removal of said minerals; 

and SELLERS shall maintain and keep in good state of repair 

roads on property. 

PURCHASER shall indemnify SELLER, it agents and employees 

and hold it and them free and harmless from any and all claims 

demands and liability arising out of, or in connection with its 

operations upon said area; and_ upon the termination hereof 

PURCHASER shall quit, leave and depart the said area without 

notice or demand, leaving it in as good condition. 

6. FORCE MAJEURE. 

If any party is rendered unable, wholly or in part, by, 

force majeure to carry out its obligations under this agree-

rnent other than the obligation to make money payments, that 

party shall give to all other parties prompt written notice 

of the force majeure with reasonably full particulars concern-

ing it; thereupon, the obligations of the party giving the no-

tice so far as they are affected by the force majeure, shall be 

suspended during but no longer than, the continuance of the 

force majeure. The affected party shall use all possible dili-

gence to remove the force majeure as quickly as possible. 

The requirement that any force majeure shall be remedied 

with all reasonable dispatch shall not require the settlement 

of strikes, lockouts, or other labor difficulty by the party 

invblved, contrary to its wishes; hawaII such difficulties 

shall be handled shall be entirely within the descretion of 

the party concerned. 

The term "Force Majeure" as here employed shall mean an 

act of God, strike. lockout or other industrial disturbance, 

storm, flood, explosion, governmental restraint, unavailability 

of equipment. and :1ny other cause, whether of the kind spec­

ifically enumera t.ed ::1 bove or ot. Jlerwise, whi ch is not. reason­

ably within the control of the 1arty claiming suspension. 

5: PURCHASER shall have all reasonable means of access 

over the property necessary to the removal of said minerals; 

and SELLERS shall maintain and keep in good state of repair 

roads on property. 

PURCHASER shall indemnify SELLER, it agents and employees 

and hold it and them free and harmless from any and all claims 

demands and liability arising out of, or in connection with its 

operations upon said area; and upon the termination hereof 

PURCHASER shall quit, leave and depart the said area without 

notice or demand, leaving it in as good condition. 

6. FORCE MAJEURE. 

If any party is rendered unable, wholly or in part, by, 

force majeure to carry out its obligations under this agree-

ment other than the obligation to make money payments, that 

party shall give to all other parties prompt written notice 

of the force majeure with reasonably full particulars concern-

ing it; thereupon, the obligations of the party giving the no-

tice so far as they are affected by the force majeure, shall be 

suspended during but no longer than, the continuance of the 

force majeure. The affected party shall use all possible dili-

gence to remove the force majeure as quickly as possible. 

The requirement that any force majeure shall be remedied 

with all reasonable dispatch shall not require the settlement 

of strikes, lockouts, or other labor difficulty by the party 

involved, contrary to its wishes; how all such difficulties 

shall be handled shall be entirely within the descretion of 

the party concerned. 

The term "Force Majeure" as here employed shall mean an 

act of God, strike, . lockout or other industrial disturbance, 

storm, flood, explosion, governmental restraint, unavailability 

of equipment. and :1ny other cause, whether of the kind spec­

ifically cnumera ted :1bove or ot JlerWise. which is not reason-

ably wi thin the control of the p3rty claiming suspension. 



7. Arbitration. Except as he rein otherwise provided, any · 

claim or controversy arising out of or relating to this agree-

ment, or a breach hereof, shall upon the request of any party 

involved be submitted to and se t tled by arbitration in accord-

ance with the rules of the American Arbitration Association, 

the decision made pursuant to such arbitration shall be binding 

and conclusive on all parties involved, and judgement upon such 

decision may be entered in any court of competent jurisdiction. 

8. Indemnification. SELLERS shall indemnify PURCHASER, its 

agents and employees, and hold it and them free and harmless 

from any and all claims, demands and liability arising out of, 

or in connection with its operation upon said areas. 

9. Assignors. This agreement may be signed in counterpart 

and shall be binding upon the parties and upon their heirs, 

successors, representatives and assigned. 

~J~ 
SELLER 

Charles D. Bearup 
P.O.Box 2717 

~
carefree. ArizOI:a 85377 

. ~V'J~ S LE~ 
c..Tame s Jaeger 

PURCHASER 

R.T. Houston 
1371 S Nelson Drive 
Chandler, Arizona 85226 

Before me, the undersigned Notar y Public, personally appeared 
Charles D. Bearup a nd James Ja er;er, SELLERS in the foregoing 
agreement, who acknowledged th2. t the same was executed of his 
own free will and act. a nd that he was authorized to execute 
same. /:/ 

Dated this 3c Of April. 1986 F~ ~~ 
til" c--.. ..:c-: ~ r. . No tary Public 

'1 . .. . fI ..... S : , ~ ':' YD! rc AprillG , l D8 . .J 

Before me, the und e rsiGned Notar y Public, personally appeared 
R. T. Houston, FURCHASER in the .~Coregoing Agreement, who acknow­
ledged that the S8.me W:15 executed as his own free will and deed 
and for the purposes 3S contained therein. 

D:lted this 3.. Of April. 1986 ",t}-~ £~ 
Notary Pub~ 

tl!:' C:·~; : l;:<;.· :11 LT:rcs f..prjl 16, 1988 

7. Arbitration. Except as h e rein otherwise provided, any 

claim or controversy arising out of or relating to this agree-

ment, or a breach hereof, shall upon the request of any party 

involved be submitted to and s e ttled by arbitration in accord-

ance with the rules of the American Arbitration Association, 

the decision made pursuant to such arbitration shall be binding 

and conclusive on all parties involved, and judgement upon such 

decision may be entered in any court of competent jurisdiction. 

8. Indemnification. SELLERS shall indemnify PURCHASER, its 

agents and employees, . and hold it and them free and harmless 

from any and all claims, demands and liability arising out of, 

or in connection with its operation upon said areas. 

9. Assignors. This agreement may be signed in counterpart 

and shall be binding upon the parties and upon their heirs, 

successors, representatives and assigned. 

~J~ 
SELLER 

Charles D. Bearup 
P.O.Box 2717 

~
carefree, Arizo~a 85377 

. ~V~i~ 
S LER 

\.Tame s Jaeger 

( ~) J C~~Z:::: 
PURCHASER 

R.T. Houston 
1371 S Nelson Drive 
Chandler, Arizona 85226 

Before me, the undersigned Notar y Public, personally appeared 
Charles D. Bearup a nd .. Tames Ja e r;er, SELLERS in the foregoing 
agreement, who acknowledged tha t the same was executed of his 
own free will and act. a nd that he was authorized to execute 
same. /:7 

Dated this .3c Of April, 1986 J--~ c:t.-~.-L~ 
Notary PubliC 

rl;Y C~· :; ~~; : :~s: ,~ ~ Eypircz ~pr j l IG . 1 DB . .) 

Before me, the und0l"' s i r:ned Notar y Public, personally appeared 
R. T. Houston, PURCHASER in the .~Coregoing Agreement, who acknow­
ledged that the S3me \\'38 execut e d as his own free will and deed 
and for the purpose s 3S contained therein. 

Dated this 3. Of April, 1986 cLJ-~ £~ 
Notary Pub~ 

tl!:' C:.~ : : u~;.· :11 L.p:rc5 f..pril 16, 1988 
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I I /~~\ 6 MINING CLAIMS 

(uns ' (un~.) (uns) 
of ; 

Charle. D. Bearup 
a Jame. E. J0e4Jer 

P. O. Box 2717 
Car.fr •• , Arizona 8S377 

known at 

B.arup Mine. 1 - 10 lode. 
B-J 1 a 2 millsl t •• 

i I 

si tuote in 

le~, 1,118'12 (unsurvoyed) 
Tp. 7 N., R.4 E. 
sec. 6 (un.urveyed) 
Tp. 1 N .• R.~E. 

Cave Creek Mlnln; District 
MarlcoP.Q County Arizona 
Sea I. I - 1000 Feb 15, 1986 

surv~td by 

Harv~y WSmith, E. M. 

wlw D~I Ti~rra Engin~~r;n9 
8 Mining Corporation 

<r1U) 
0:::0::: Nofe ,' x - denotes locarion monum~nt 

All mons, ar~ 2"x 2"x 4'6"wood 
post s, 

I I ' ·2 7 
( Jr'~ ) (uns ) (uns) 
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post 5, 

I I 1·2 7 
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Or e 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

EXHIBIT A 

EQUIPMENT INVENTORY OCT. 1, 1981 

Conditioning Unit 

One grinding Unit 

One cyclonic grinding tapered inlet 

One cyclone classifying unit 

One conveyor and bin with flow control 

Three sets of power transmission units V. belts 
and sheave 

Five sub bases for units 

One material feel control blower 

8. Six material air flow transport pipes 

9. One diesel engine with transmission 20D HP 

10. One flash roaster with bins and flow pipes 

11. One sutorbilt blower 1200 cfm at 10 psi 

12. Twenty air valves 4" & 2" 

13. One cyclone dry 48" dia. X 20' high 

14. One cyclone wet 32" dia. X 20' high 

15. One cyclone wet 36" dia. X 20' high 

16. One air stack wet 36" dia. X 20' high 

17. Two water pumps for wet cyclone 2" 

18. One dry material storage silo 6' dia. X 30' high 

19. Two dry material silos wi sub base 8' dia. X 20' 
high 

20. One dry material mixing unit with auger & tank 
6' X 4' X 2' 

21. One exhaust fan 10,000 efm. 

22. One water pump for material mixer 2" 

$ 25,000 

4,000 

5,000 

4,500 

2,000 

5,500 

4,000 

5,000 

8,000 

24,000 

6,000 

2,500 

5,000 

5,000 

5,000 

3,500 

1,000 

7,500 

15,000 

2,500 

2,500 

500 

23. 100' of 4" air flow pipe for material transportation2,OOO 

Ore Concentrating unit 

1. T\vo agitation tanks 8 • dia. X 20' high wi sub base 15,000 

2. One settling tank 7 • 5 ' dia. X 20' high wlsub base 6,000 

3. Two agitators, motors, and power transmission 
equipment 5,000 

11 • Two gear reducers wi connectors 8,000 

5. One \\li Ifrey 4" X 3" Sand pump 3,000 

6. One Wilfrcy 3" X 2" Sand pump 2,000 

7 • One Hilfrey 2" X I" Sand pump 1,500 

8. One Sand Pool Filter 2" 1,000 

9. One Dcacration T.:lnk 4 ' X 6 • 28 in. VaCUl'In specs. 2,000 

10. One ~utorbilt vacuum 1 ump 200 efm at 25 in. vacuum 1,000 

• 

$144,500 

EXHIBIT A 

EQUIPMENT INVENTORY OCT. 1, 1981 

Or e Conditioning Unit 

One grinding Unit 

One cyclonic grinding tapered inlet 

One cyclone classifying unit 

One conveyor and bin with flow control 4. 

5. Three sets of power transmission units V. belts 
and sheave 

Five sub bases for units 

One material feel control blower 

Six material air flow transport pipes 

One diesel engine with transmission 20D HP 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

One flash roaster with bins and flo\., pipes 

One sutorbilt blower 1200 cfm at 10 psi 

Twenty air valves 4" & 2" 

One cyclone dry 48" dia. X 20' high 

One cyclone wet 32" dia. X 20' high 

One cyclone wet 36" dia. X 20' high 

16. One air stack wet 36" dia. X 20' high 

17. Two water pumps for wet cyclone 2" 

18. One dry material storage silo 6' dia. X 30' high 

19. Two dry material silos wi sub base 8' dia. X 20' 
high 

20. One dry material mixing unit with auger & tank 
6' X 4' X 2' 

21. One exhaust fan 10,000 efm. 

22. One water pump for material mixer 2" 

$ 25,000 

4,000 

5 t OOO 

4,500 

2,000 

5,500 

4,000 

5,000 

8,000 

24,000 

6,000 

2,500 

5,000 

5,000 

5,000 

3,500 

1,000 

7,500 

15,000 

2,500 

2,500 

500 

23. 100' of 4" air flow pipe for material transportation2,OOO 

Ore Concentrating unit 

1. T\vo agitation tanks 8 ' dia. X 20' high wi sub base 15,000 

2. One settling tank 7.5' dia. X 20' high wlsub base 6,000 

3. Two agitators, motors, and power transmission 
equipment 5,000 

'1 • Two gear reducers wi connectors 8,000 

5 . One \\li Ifrey 4" X 3" Sand pump 3,000 

6. One Wilfrcy 3" X 2" Sand pump 2,000 

7 • One Hilfrey 2" X I" Sand pump 1,500 

8. One Sand Pool Filter 2" 1,000 

9. One Deaeration T.J.nk 4 ' X 6 • 28 in. Vaellt'In specs. 2,000 

10. One ~utorbilt vacuum 1 ump 200 cfm at 25 in. vacuum 1,000 

• 

$144,500 



11. One deaeration t.::lnk \Vater pump ]" X 2" 1,000 

Ten plastic valves 4" 

Ten plastic valves 2" & 2 :l~! It 

One sutorbilt pump 4000 cfm. 10 HP 

One set contrc;>l lines 4" plastic pipe 50' . 
One set control lines 3" plastic pipe 50' 

22. Four rubber hose misc. sizes 4" 3" 2" 1" 1,000 

23 • . Orie plating tank stainless steel 2' X 2' X 4' high 1,500 
Tanks in Fabrication 

24. Five tanks 12' X 20' w/cones & agitators w/ sub 
bases 

25. Four tanks dry material silo's w/sub bases 
8' X 20' 

26. Three tanks dry material silo's w/sub bases 
8' X 20' Nev. 

27. Two tanks washing, mixing w/sub bases 12' X 10' 

Laboratory Equipment 

1. One electrolyzing tank 

2. Two sedimentation tanks 

3. Two precipitation tanks 

4. Three pressure filters 

5. Three filter pumps 

6. Four transfer pumps 

7. Three figer glass tanks 300 gal. 

8. Two booster pumps IHP 

9. Two PH Recorders #8320 

10. Two Sedimentation tanks 

11. One figerglass water tank 500 gal. 

12. Two figerglass stock tank 75 gal. each 

13. One power supply unit 20 volts at 1500 amps 

14. One Po1yscience Stirrer RZR 110 

15. One Lindberg furnace #51232 

16. One Lindberg controller iSQ344 

17. One Variac GR, model W30M 

18. One Power stat, Superior 15 amp. 

19. One submersible pump 

20. One meter balance scale, 1 '/~65 5 

21 . One microscope F,312G8B -17 5 

22 . Three pO\o,~cr :jtll~plj' units 

23 . Three magnetic stirr~rs 

24. Three a9i t ~ltt rs vttrii:lble speed 

25. One ljram SC.:ll c 

30,000 

20,000 

15,000 

10,000 

8,000 

2,400 

4,000 

1,500 

1,200 

1,200 

1,200 

750 

1,000 

800 

800 

500 

10,000 

250 

2,000 

1,200 

500 

300 

250 

1,400 

1,000 

600 

600 

1,200 

120 

$137.500 

11. One deaeration tJ.Ilk water pump 3" X 2" 1,000 

Ten plastic valves 4" 

Ten plastic valves 2" & 2 :l~! It 

One sutorbilt pump 4000 cfm. 10 HP 

One set contr<;>l lines 4" plastic pipe 50' . 
One set control lines 3" plastic pipe 50' 

22. Four rubber ' hose misc. sizes 4" 3" 2" 1" 1,000 

23 • . One plating tank stainless steel 2' X 2' X 4' high 1,500 
Tanks in Fabrication 

24. Five tanks 12' X 20' w/cones & agitators w/ sub 
bases 

25. Four tanks dry material silo's w/sub bases 
8' X 20' 

26. Three tanks dry material silo's w/sub bases 
8' X 20' Nev. 

27. Two tanks washing, mixing w/sub bases 12' X la' 

Laboratory Equipment 

1. One electrolyzing tank 

2. Two sedimentation tanks 

3. Two precipitation tanks 

4. Three pressure filters 

5. Three filter pumps 

6. Four transfer pumps 

7. Three figer glass tanks 300 gal. 

8. Two booster pumps IHP 

9. Two PH Recorders #8320 

10. Two Sedimentation tanks 

11. One figerglass water tank 500 gal. 

12. Two figerglass stock tank 75 gal. 

13. One power supply unit 20 'lolts at 

14. One Polyscience Stirrer RZR 110 

15. One Lindberg furnace #51232 

16. One Lindberg controller #50344 

17. One Variac GR, model W30M 

18. One Power stat , Superior 15 amp . 

19. One submersible pump 

20. One meter balance scale, 1 '/~655 

21 . One microvcoj)c ~312G86- 17 5 

22 . Three power slll'ply units 

.23 . Three magnetic stirr~rs 

24. Three a9i t ~\tt rs v,'1rii:lble speed 

25. On~ (jram SC.:11\~ 

each 

1500 amps 

30,000 

20,000 

15,000 

10,000 

8,000 

2,400 

4,000 

1,500 

1,200 

1,200 

1,200 

750 

1,000 

800 

800 

500 

10,000 

250 

2,000 

1,200 

500 

300 

250 

1,400 

1,000 

600 

600 

1,200 

120 

$137.500 



t( ": 

". 

26. 

27. 

28. 

29. 

30. 

31. 

32. 

One P H digital mo d e w/probe 

Two vacuum & air pressure combination Gast pumps 

One C R C filtermat w/accessories 

One transformer fo r power supply 

One lot of misc. laboratory glassware 

One lot of misc. s ~ eves Tyler 

One lot misc. benc h.es & tables 

Ore Refining Equip~ent 

33. One gas furnace 

34. One . lot of furnace accessories 

Chemicals 

35. One lot of misc. chemicals 

Sodium Cyanide 

Potassium cyanide 

Sodium hydroxide 

Potassium hydroxide 

Soda ash 

Lime 

Sulfuric acid 

Hydrochloric acid 

Nitric acid 

Lead Oxides 

Powdered Zinc 

. Select Reagents 

Total Equipment Inventory 

1,000 

600 

300 

2,500 

800 

400 

2,000 

600 

700 

2,700 

$ 50,370 

4,000 

$336,370 

This Inventory listin g has been prepared by Reese T. Houston • 
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26. One P H digital mode w/probe 

27. Two vacuum & air pressure combination 

28. One C R C filtermat w/accessories 

29. One transformer for power supply 

30. One lot of misc. la.Doratory glassware 

31. One lot of misc. s ~ .. ,eves Tyler 

32. One lot misc. benc h.es & tables 

Ore Refining Equip~ent 

33. One gas furnace 

34. One lot of furnace accessories 

Chemicals 

35. One lot of misc. chemicals 

Sodium Cyanide 

Potassium cyanide 

Sodium hydroxide 

Potassium hydroxide 

Soda ash 

Lime 

Sulfuric acid 

Hydrochloric acid 

Nitric acid 

Lead Oxides 

Powdered Zinc 

. Select Reagents 

Gast pumps 

Total Equipment Inventory 

1,000 

600 

300 

2,500 

800 

400 

2,000 

600 

700 

2,700 

$ 50,370 

4,000 

$336,370 

This Inventory listin g has been prepared by Reese T. Houston • 
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DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 
REPORT TO OPA ON 

A!CTIVE MINING PROJECT 

natL----------/I#/I/£------------------------­
j\~~r-

::::1' 0:1' ::::~~O~-:::---:~~l:-~F 

Filing Information 

File System .. .............. ... ............... ........ ..... . 

File No ............... ...... ... .............................. . 

This chart to be used for gallons of gas­
oline required per month. 

Address __________ 10I _____ ~----Z -----~X- <-------
Mine Location ____ ________ ____ ___ ~---- - -- - ------------------______ ________ ______ ___ ___________________ _______ __ ___ -------------------------- ----------- -- ---------- .. ---

PRESENT OPERATIONS: (check X) j 

Production .......... ; Development ... ~ Financing ....... ... ; Sale of mine .......... ; 

E;xperimental ( sampling) .......... ; Owner's occasional trip ....... ... ; 

Other (specify) ............. ............... ..... ............................. ....................... .... .. ......... .. .. .. .. .. ........ ...... ........ .... ...... ... ..... ...... .. .... . 

PRODUCTION: Past and Future. Tons 

Approx. tons last 3 months 

Approx. present rate per 3 months 

Anticipated rate next 3 months 

If in distant futUl'e check (X) here 

EQUIPMENT OPERATED: 

Quantity or Miles or Hours 

Personal Cars 

H~ Power ._ Per Month 

~.~ .... :?:1I .~ ............ J(?P .............. .. 
Light or Service Trucks 

Haulin~~s > ' .,} .................................. .. 
ompre or(1 ~ / .......................... ...... .. 

Other Mine or Mill E:qpt. 

PRODUCT PRODUCED OR CONTE 

Gallons Required 
Per Month 

.. ............... ~.Q ................. . 

· .. ·· ...... ·· .. ;r·· .... · .. ·· ...... 

. ... .. ......... ~ ................. . ........ . vr 
........ . ... . .. . ............. . ..... .... .. . ......... .... . ... .. . ... ............... ~ . ...... .. .... ...... . .... ....... . ................................................... ... .... . ............. . 

~~~:~~~~~~:~;~~:~ 
A .. .i! JI~ . 

.... (~~- .. -- .. -.. -- .. -.. ---.... --.. -------- .. -..... --- .... -- .. -.... ---- .. --_ .. _-_ .. _-- _ .. .. ----- .. ----- .. ------- .. --_ .... ----- ----- .. __ ........ --- -- .. -.. -.. -------- .. ---_ ... .. ....... --_ ....... _ ...... _----- ...... --_ .... _----_ ............ _- ......... 
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DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 
REPORT TO OPA ON 

A!CTIVE MINING PROJECT 

Date·········· · ·· · ·············/f~)Ij£······· ··· · ······ ........................... . 
Name of Mine ........ ........... ~~~'':.~ .................. .. ............. . /. . , 
Owner 01' operator... ...... ~~ .. i:. .. \.'Ji ......... . ~ ... . 

Filing Information 

File System .......... ....... ............. __ ..... _ .. _ ... _._. 

File No ................. .... ...................... _ .. ... _ .... . 

This chart to be used for gallons of gas­
oline required per month. 

Address . .. ....70L .. 70 .. · ·Z ..... ~y .. .<.. 

Mine Location ................... ~ ............................... ...................................................................................................... . 
PRESENT OPERATIONS: (check X) ./ 

Production .......... ; Development ... ~ Financing .......... ; Sale of mine .......... ; 

E;xperimental ( sampling) .... ...... ; Owner's occasional trip ..... ..... ; 

Other (specify) ............ ................ ..... ........ .. .... .... .. ................. .... .......................... ........... ......... ............ ..... ................... ... . 

PRODUCTION: Past and Future. Tons 

Approx. tons last 3 months 

Approx. present rate per 3 months 

Anticipated rate next 3 months 

If in distant futUl'e check (X) here 

EQUIPMENT OPERATED: 

Quantity or Miles or Hours 

Personal Cars 

H;r; Power Per Month 

~. ~ ..... '?:I .~ ........... ~(2.P ............... . 
Light or Service Trucks 

Haulin~~s ." , '", ) ..... ... .......... ...... ......... .. 

ompre 01'(1' ~ / ................................. . 
Other Mine or Mill E:qpt. 

PRODUCT PRODUCED OR CONTE LATED: ' Name metals or minerals . 

Gallons Required 
Per Month 
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DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCJZS 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT 

/ 
Mine CRAMl'fMOUNTAIN GROUP Date March 22, 1957 

District Magazine Mining District, Maricopa Co. Engineer B. J. Squire 

Subject: Field Engineers Report 

i .. 

Location - Q ;, RLE, (unsurveyed), Magazine Mining District, Maricopa 
County, Ari~~~out I! miles west of Ashdale Ranger Station on the north 
side of Cave Creek. 

The road turns west off the Bloody Basin Road about 2 miles 
north of Seven Springs recreational area and the property is 4 miles west of 
the main road. 

Description - The country rock is granite and shist, both probably pre­
cambrian. This is cut by several andesitic dikes which are mineralized with 
copper ~arbonates and oxides and gold . The dikes strike northeast and dip 
steeply south, with smaller -cross dikes striking northwest. 

There is one conspicuous quartz vein striking northwest and 
dipping about 450 SW. It has a band of a foot of good mineralization, showing 
copper carbonates and at lower levels sul f.ides. 

The 500 foot cross-cut dump (see old report) shows that the lower 
level work picked up considerable barren pyrite. On the top of Cr~Mountain, 

e-ore-o-c-cur-s-±n-a:-confu-setl pattern oIpockets, m"en: c<:¥sJ.a:eraB1e enor:ct-=-e------­
in with the malachite and some high grade (up to $150) gbld. 

The property is well worth studying and sampling and might make 
a commercial mine .~ A small shipper would have trouble operating at a profit 
due to the hand sorting required to reach a suitable grade. 

The owners at present are Sterlin/ and Wo"lf of 364 N. 3rd Avenue, 
Phoenix, Arizona. 

There has been considerable road building and a little shipping 
of sorted ore in the past two years. 

/ 
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D £::PARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOUROZS 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT 

/ 
Mine CRAMMMOUNTAIN GROUP Date March 22, 1957 

District Magazine Mining District, Maricopa Co. Engineer B. J. Squire 

Subject: Field Engineers Report 

, . . ' ~ .. 

Location -Q~, R4E, (unsurveyed), Magazine Mining District, Maricopa 
County, Ari~~~out I! miles west of Ashdale Ranger Station on the north 
side of Cave Creek. 

The road turns west off the Bloody Basin Road about 2 miles 
north of Seven Springs recreational area and the property is 4 miles west of 
the main road. 

Description - The country rock is granite and shist, both probably pre­
cambrian. This is cut by several andesitic dikes which are mineralized with 
copper ~arbonates and oxides and gold. The dikes strike northeast and dip 
steeply south, with smaller -cross dikes striking northwest. 

There is one conspicuous quartz vein striking northwest and 
dipping about 450 SW. It has a band of a foot of good mineralization, showing 
copper carbonates and at lower levels sulfides. 

The 500 foot cross-cut dump (see old report) shows that the lower 
level work picked up considerable barren pyrite. On the top of Cr~Mountain, 

e-ore-oc-curs in a cunfusetl-patter n of pockets, m ~n c<:¥s1a.eraJ5Ie :r:-=:-------

in with the malachite and some high grade (up to $150) gbld. 

The property is well worth studying and sampling and might make 
a commercial mine .~ A small shipper would have trouble operating at a profit 
due to the hand sorting required to reach a ~uitable grade. 

The owners at present are Sterlin/ and Wop\f of .364 N • .3rd Avenue, 
Phoenix, Arizona. 

There has been considerable road building and a little shipping 
of sorted ore in the past' two years. 



DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 

{ 
Mine Cram :f.10untain 

District Cave Creek, fJIaricopa 

Subject: I'tine Visit 
{ 

Owners: Raymond Nellis, 

President: It 1\ 

I 

County 

-I 

Sterlil~g 

STATE OF ARIZONA 

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT 

Date 

Price, and 

Agent: James H. Thompson, 2201 N 27th Place, Phoenix 

l~operty: 18 claims 

Location: T 7 N, R 4 E, Sec. 1 . 2 

September 25, 1959 

IrJork: The mine consists of 2 tunnels and several pits and cuts. The main, or uppe~ 
tunnelis 150 1 long and is connected to the surface by a ventilation raise o A 10' winze 
was sunk under the ventilation raise at the end of the tunnel. The raise was inaccessible 
but the drift and raise showed strong mineralization by sulphides along with rhodochrosite o 

The tunnel trends nearly at right angles to the older structural trend. ,() A drift was driven 
south for 30 1 along a shear zone at a point 100 feet from the portal.. The second, or 
lower tunnel (now mostly inaccessible) which is about 125 feet 10irJ8r in elevation, was 
driven to a depth of 70-75 feet, according to IVlr. Thompson o The size of the dump would 
roughly substantiate this figure o This tunnel follows an intliaately sheared zone 
trending 110rthv-Test-southeasto The mineralization here was entirely oxides of copper 0 

Roughly 400' to the southtiest from the tunnels several pits' and cuts were made In a 
transverse fracture zone. These showed azurite, malachi te and melaconi te "VITh ich v-Jere re­
placing rhodochrosite and sulphides o 

Geology: The study of the geology was somewhat handicapped by soil and detrital covers 
i-vhich are quite thick in some places. However, it appears that the immediate area is 
composed of a dense diorite mass of large dimensions. This mass either grades into a 
porphyri tic diorite or is intruded by it in a dike-like form. Tne It dike " and the f orm.­
ations surrolmding the diorite mass trend northeast-southwest and t nese formations pitch 
away from the dioritic mass. These latter formations appeared to be composed of schists 
and marblized limestone and these \'~ere only observed along the northlrJestperiphery of the 
diorite mass at a distance of at least 6 miles from the mine o This northwesttrending 
older structure complex has been disrupted by shears which roughly parallel northeast 
trend and by other shears loJhich are more or less transver se. lVIost of these later shears 
trend N 200 \i,T to N )-1-0 0 W and are apparently later than the conformable shears. In 
addi tion the sheared mass was cut by transverse faults which trend N 300 H to N 500 1f1T . 
The dioritic mass is jointed by conjugate t ype of shatteri n g wh ich may have been caused 
by the extensive shearing and faulting o The intersections of these various shears and 
faults may have created mineralization loci. No noticeable transition from the dense 
d.iorite to the more porphyritic phase was observed., but the presence of intense 
epidotization in both phases was seeno The epi dotizatj .. on appeared, from the few exposed 
places to be more i ntense in and adjacent to the porphyritic phase. The heavy cover 
prevented a determination of the true extent of t he epidotization. The epidotization 
is affiliated "VITi th t he sulphides in both types but is apparently coarser in the por­
phyritic phase . 
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Mine Cram }10untain 

District Cave Creek, Naricopa 
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{ 

Owners: Raymond Nellis, 

President: 1\ 

County 

.1 

Sterling 

STATE OF ARIZONA 

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT 

Date 

Price, and 

Agent: James H. Thompson, 2201 N 27th Place, Phoenix 

Property: 18 claims 
, j . ) 

Locati on: T 7 N, R 4 E, Sec. 1 . 2 

September 25, 1959 

\rJork: The mine consists of 2 tunnels and several pits and cuts. The main, or uppe~ 
tunnelis 150 1 long a.nd is connected to the surface by a ventilation raise o A 10 ' winze 
was sunk under the ventilation raise at the end of the tunnel. The raise was inaccessible 
but the drift and raise shm-.red strong mineralization by sulphides along with rhodochrosite 0 

The tunnel trends nearly at right angles to the older structural trend. ? A drift was driven 
south for 30' along a shear zone at a point 100 feet from the portalo The second, or 
lower tunnel (now mostly inaccessible) which is about 125 feet 101;>Ter in elevation, was 
driven to a depth of 70-75 feet, according to Iv'Ir. Thompson o The size of the dump would 
roughly substantiate this figure o This tunnel follows an intimately s heared zone 
trending northTJlTest- southeast o The mineralization here was entirely oxides of copper 0 

Roughly 400' to the southt-.rest from the tunnels several pits' and cuts were maae In a 
transverse fracture zone. These showed azurite, malachite and melaconi te 1;>Th ich ~Tere re­
placing rhodochrosite and sulphides o 

Geology: The study of the geology was somewhat handicapped by soil and detrital covers 
i\fhich are quite thick in some places. However, it appears that the immediate area is 
composed of a dense diorite mass of large dimensions . This mass either grades into a 
porphyritic diorite or is intruded by it in a dike-like form. Tne Itdike tl and the form­
ations surTol.mding the diorite mass trend northeast-southwest and t hese formations pitch 
away from t he dioritic mass . These latter format ions appeared to be composed of schists 
and marblized limestone and t hese "tv-ere only observed along the northlNestperiphery of the 
diorite mass at a distance of at least 6 miles from the mine o This northwesttrending 
older structure com.plex has been disrupted by shears which roughly parallel northeast 
trend and by other shears lN hich are more or less transverse . Host of these later shears 
trend N 20 0 Vi! to N )~OO W and are apparently later t han the conformable shears. In 
addi tion the sheared mass was cut by transverse faults Wllich trend N 300 1-iJ to N 500 w. 
The dioritic mass is jointed. by conjugate t ype of shatteri n g which may have been caused 
by t he extensive shearing and f aulting o The i ntersections of t hese various shears and 
fau1ts may have created mi neralization loci. No noticeable transition from the dense 
diorite to the more porphyritic phase was observed, but the presence of intense 
epidotization in both phases was seeno The epi dotizat jon appeared, from the f ew e xposed 
places to be more i ntense in and adjacent to the porphyritic phase. The heavy cover 
prevented a determination of the true extent of t he epidotization. The epidotizati on 
is affi l i ated ~Ti th t he sulphides in both. t;y-pes but is apparently coarser in the por­
phyritic phase. 



Cram I!lountain 
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Hhodochrosite, in di s se minated crystal aggregates, is prevalent, especially in the 
porphyritic pha se, and the supergene solutions have partly, or Hholly, converted this 
to azurite, malachite and melaconite. In most places, resid.ual rhodochrosite is still 
present . Thi s 1-JOuld probably iLndicate that t he chance for enrichment is very limited 
since carbonates tend to hold copper in the oxidized zone. For the most part the 
oxid.e copper minerals have not been formed far from the original sulphide blebes or 
grains and in many cases form halos around, or remain in the cavities formed by the 
oxida tion of the s 'J.lphides. HOv-Jever, in the lower tunnel t he oxides a ppear to have 
concentrated within the fractures of a s hear and may have moved out from the source 
material., 

The "Porphyritic ll phase is more coarse ly crystalline than the "straight" diorite, 
shoHing Hell defined augite and rhodochrosite phenocrysts scattered. through a finely 
crystalline ground mass o The Itstraighttt diorite i s dense and much much f iner grained., 
The 'Istraight,it diorite adjacent to the more porphyritic phase contains minute grains 
of chalopyri te, pyrite, and pyrite vIi th no observable rhodochrosite 0 As far as could 
be seen, without microscopic ~'lTork, the sulphide blebs irJere much larger in the porphyri tic 
phase ., 

The sulphide blebs ShOH no distinctive shape, or do they s how particularly selective 
replacement of any part of the rocks o This might i ndicate a transition from IIstrai ,~htl! 

diori t e to the ftporphyri tic 1\ cliori te due to phase s of differen tiationo Thi s along Hi th 
----1t-fie--e-rrat-4:-e----d±-str±buLion of Lhe sulp. l ,es 1.n slze, sn ape and. location '~\fithin both rocks 

may indicate magmati tic differentiation. The apparent absence of veinlets coupled. with 
the absence of observable fractures leadt ng to the sulphide blebs is also su[:;gestive o ' 

This also indicates that the jointing may have been s uperimposed upon the sulphide 
bearing rocks at some later date. 

Conversely t he Ifporphyr'itic lt phase appears in bolder topographic rel i ef than the rtstraightlt 
diori te, indicating that it is either a harder rock, or 1Nas hardened by the more intensive 
epidotization present in the Itporphyritic ll phase. The i mpression, gained from a distance, 
was t hat the area occupied. by the rflore porphyri tic phase may represent a dike-like body 
of considerable lineal extent. 

Some borni te, pyrite and. chalcopyrite boxworks Here present, especially in the more 
l'porphyri tic!! phase. In the upper tunnel incipient oxidation is producing a Itboxvmrkll 
pattern similar to the more mature !lboxes 11 found above . 

Three interpretations of the origin of the deposit from the incomplete evidence are 
s ugge sted: 

(1) That the IIporphyriticl! diorite is i ntrusive into the IIstraight" diorite, and the 
intrusion is accompanied by intensive contaction metam.orphism and the introduction 

of epidote along Hith the sulphideso Th is is also the possibility of a hidden i ntrusive o 

(2) That the contact bet'tveen the tHO phases of the diorite is transitional due to variable 
temperatures of cooking in the magma. If t his is true, then a central core of "porphyritic" 
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Ehodochrosite , in disseminated crystal aggregates, is prevalent, especially in the 
porphyritic phase, and the supergene solutions have partly, or Hholly, converted this 
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present . This 1~ould probably iLndicate that the chance for enrichment is very limited 
since carbonates tend to hold copper in the oxidized zone. For the most part the 
oxide copper minerals have not been formed far from the original sulphide blebes or 
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crystalline ground mass o The Hstraighttt diorite is dense and much much finer grained o 
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phase o 

The sulphide blebs ShOH no distinctive shape, or do they ShOH particularly selective 
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bearing rocks at some later date. 
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diorite, indicating that it is either a hard.er rock, or 1~as hardened by the more intensive 
epidotization present in the Hporphyritic" phase. The impression, gained from a distance, 
was that the area occupied. by the rrtore porphyri tic phase may represent a dike-like body 
of considerable lineal extent. 

Some bornite, pyrite and chalcopyrite boxworks Here present, especially in the more 
flporphyritic" phase. In the upper tunnel incipient oxidation is producing a 11boxvmrk fl 

pattern similar to the more mature Itboxes'1 found above. 

Three interpretations of the origin of the deposit from the incomplete evidence are 
suggested: 

(1) That the "porphyritic" diorite is intrusive into the "straight'" d.iorite, and. t he 
intrusion is accompanied by intensive contaction metam.orphism and the introduction 

of .epidote along Hith the sulphideso This is also the possibility of a hidden intrusive Q 

(2) That the contact bet~,yeen the tHO phases of the diorite is transitional due to variable 
temperatures of cooking in the magma. If this is true, then a central core of "porphyritic" 
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diori te would gradually become f j_ner in t exture until the "dense II phase was reached. The 
decrease in size of the sulphide blebs, and other minera l blebs or crystals, 1-J'ould 
be probable also. This process could be repeated in bands or as a halo o If this 
proves true then the deposit could be due to magmatic segregation. The apparent 
absence of fracture c ontrol is also Slggesti ve of this type of origino The decreas ing 
size of the sulphide blebs out from the Tlporphyritic lt phase, coupled with the irregular 
character of the sulphide blebs is also indicative. 

(3) That intersecting fractures and shears localized the hydrothermal mineralization, 
especially within the r!l,ore receptive "porphyritic" phase of the diorite o H01rJever, the 
apparent absence of mineralization along fracture and irregular sulphide bleb forms 
are against t his theoryo The only explanation which yvould favor this theory, in lieu 
of the physical sulphide distribution, would be some form of mineralization "soaking" 
IrJDich lrJould selectively replace certain irregular areas of different composition 
with the rock i-Eself . Both of the t 'wo phases of diorite appear to Sh01-1 fairly coh­
sistent character o 

1A[bich of these three theories are correct will only be determined by careful core drilling 
or far !nore intensive underground development t han has been done to date o 
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J ZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINEr ~ RESOURCES 
Mineral Building, Fairgrounds 

Phoenix, Arizonq 

1. 

2. 

4. Location: ~r s £"I f ~evetJ? 
Unpatented 

So/'"/;?cZ/C:: 5 N ttl R d ~t!e v r I y-

5. Sec __ _ Tp~_' _ Range 5 £ 6. Mining District _______ _ 

7. Owner: 

8. Address: 

9. Operating Co. : 5?,-;-;l? 

10. Address: c! fJ 

1l. President: C, h<?5 &"'9 7 r 12. Gen. Mgr.: 

13. Principal Metals: C~-t A ?d" 14. No. Employed: ~ 
/ 

16. Present Operations: (a) Down D (b) Assessment work D (c) Exploration ~-
(d) Production D (e) Rate tpd. 

18 .. Miscl. Notes: ________________________________ _ 

,/ {?1 .-- ----r · I 
(Signature) \ (Field Engineer) 

1. 

2. 

4. 

J ZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINEr ~ RESOURCES 
Mineral Building. Fairgrounds 

Phoenix. Arizona 

I nformation from : C, I; q ~ ,1;L<'5',-,' Pl..-- .L.<la.....Lr_.!.:.:J.L/~/?=--_________ _ _ - -1 

Address: --.56.3 'B uJ ·::t;~d I';/J c.S--< jf)/:) I 12cf .:;<f 1'7 ~ 6 ~G--

Mine: Cram -12Ilto~ @{)~)I Ed{J No. of Claims - Patented _ S _____ _ 

~ I'" { 1" C' 
Location: ' U Q tje/etX 

Unpatented 

(/or/;?cZ'> 5 N !JJ Rd ?&t!tJ (/ r 7 y-

5. Sec _ __ . Tp~/_' _ Range 4£ 6. Mining District _ _ _ ________ _ 

7 . Owner : 

8. Address: 

9. Operating Co. : ~;-?7e 

10. Address : d t9 

11. President: G h,?s lj"Y?f":! $r 12. Gen. Mgr.: 

13. Principal Metals: Ct-t. A?!&, 14. No. Employed: ~ 
/ 

16. Present Operations: (a) Down D (b) Assessment work D (c) Exploration !B-
(d) Production D (e) Rate tpd. 

18. Miscl. Notes: ____________ . ________________ _ _ _ 

.- ---r · I 
(Signature) \ (Field Engineer) 
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Tbe property is 'loeated in tbe, '1Iaga~inemlni-Jag district" Ma1'1eopa count)". 
Arizona ,at an a",erage al" :"'atl'~!10,t ,~OO te_t aoove ' sea ' leaye:l; and 52 mile:- north of i 
Phoenix,Ari zoml. which at pr$fU;~n~-' is ,the _are t 'railread sts,t.1on. Ror«evt-r. a J:'a.l1road 1: 

i abQut to be0,cill~tr:_'l~d f':rom :$}.ark@lij .AF.i!Q11a, a'long tJie :V. :tie Bi.~r' t~ )lea t ' 

Ari-z,o¥ , ~/,di~'"u~~,~ ',Qf ,: ~.6~ \J4i!:4.~t~ti :::~: :a., r~~~~bl~;;, ~,orme.t:\ .', that o.:o~~tl"l\OtiQJI: work ' 
1. to ~ ~~n , '~ ',~e~~~~~J:~ t.~\~ "'~J~~t; ~~,a~ '~ ~ II'''~::~:'~~'. , ;~~~i~d ~,::_r.'~3,~t are, v(fJ,rl 
.tl"~ fln.aiclallJ' ,and '~Te illtflt railr'Oadll ln~?kYlz;Q,_ ai1d !'e~e.b&'.I f'l:. ~s ".0. 
lrQ.QJn tor doulJt l)1lt' what 'tM_ road will be eonstruet.i at onOe . 9.'bi " 'weu1d bring Q 

, . ~.t~n, Gr." " wi~ill ,abQut -ri~t~e, l{tllt. qt t~~, rai. 't~~" 4$n4 . ftora. an 
ou'le~ ,~ " t:~ '$l"'t:. , 1?~ ' the:~ Y~.iG" . , .el~~rs- " ,lo~~tQi .,a1ti,' ~J4.e •• D~~l'a. ,.-.it, 
A~,ize~, and' ')lli' Pa i() t '~~~- ~. -' •• ~ ", : ~ " ' 

A or.o88 "'$1$ wi't-h a atrtke fron N to ,S 1nte~,8~t$ this va,ln ne.ar th. 
t enel a:nQ Wl;!l' Q, hu;t 'J\a$ 110;1; laalU\i l~t,b 't1 mer~ , with: '~ Slmft " $1;1l,. 

ort,'four feet N of. Air ShaLt Yein 1,\ tat ion }]a. be'$l1 eu~ and.. a w~nze 
s'tUlk to a depth of 70 ft, on same.As there ft8 \9Q tar in the winz$ I wa lU!lab~e 'to 
examine ,' ame ,liowf1Ter • the 'opes fin' "the 'l\t.ltitP (wh1cll '>:1 am :f'~11a'1" iJU"or~ .. ~,e: '\takea 
tr-om ' aid drift a.re highly ila-eral i zed. and show '.haloopyrite ,bornltetChalcO~l'e 
and some natlv'& eO,pper . ' \ 

'"" . 
. . 'he next veill e,ut by- the t.llllellfhleh. ht\s._~ttal.jJi'd .8; ,le~P. 0:' 500. l • 

.. ::-~~r-Y ., b'{'l -a e ' t t l ,drit:tin€ 011 '-' he "vein ba. beetl do~e.i:!S widtp. &~ '\, 
value ean nat ret be ~etermine4.~.yer 'J;1 wfJ'1tlld adyl., ~1f'tiag on ;80. aM r-.1.11 \" 
explore it,. I am of the. opln"ion that a, go01iolf, '0047 ill be &peu$d suttie1,'nt17 \, 
lal',ge t,g ' warrant sinki ng on vein. " ',,, , ; , ,~,,: 

. , ~ .( , 
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Sample /, tr,:'m TarlOU$ pal"t-s &£ the :pro:per-t '.Vi as~87 ,re~~ ae ;t'Oll().; ~·' \ :( 
\~ ,.~:~ 

~ 0 z A .. Oz ~ \. I 

1 . '16 . 00 crt' , 
3·~2,' a~ : 'o !r • 2.11 . 6,4 l . i t 

.04 2 . 20 2 . 5 10 
8 . 9 2. 20 3 .0 11 
4 . 02 .32 5.0 1.2 

3 . 20 14 

,~ c. 
11 .2 . 60 
14. 2 !~ 

10.11 2. 40 
$ . 6 2 . 40 

10 . 5 2.00 
9 . 4 2.40 

' . 60 
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The property is ' lG.~ted in tbe l1ag'a~inemlnit.t.g distrl~t" JJ1:s1'1eopa cOtm.ty. 
AriS.ona,atan al"~rage el :'(I'ati.'~n ~f ·' ~ioa feet above sea ' leaTel. and 52 mile north ot ;, 
.PheenlX,Ari ~:ona. ~hieh at pr$fH~n~ ' is . the nears t rallrQad' eta t1011. BoWeve-r. aral1road. ) 
i f about to be 0:01'1str .. 'tt\(l fl-0me~?-rltda.le.-" i zona along the ;V.~de Ri"~r t~ Me $ t 

A7izo¥ . ~:;di$·t.~\~ ' 0# : l.6~ ~ .il:.t! ;~D. t~: :a., r~l,~~bl~:;, ~oJ"me.~ . ,that e.'Qnst~ t 10lll: work ' 
is, to " $gin at ",~c.;~~#~ ~~t~, ~l'u~': iaet: ~ :t.fiat ~ ~~ ,::~~.~_ ... :~$Jt.~1t.d ~~ ,~pro,j~~ ue' va,raJ 
8'tr(mg fi~ial.t,. alit!' 'bjv'e 1l)utflt railtf:6ads '"la' A-ri~Q_ atid ~:ebl1wb&",r~l~~ i-' • . 
:r<l.GJn f~r dCllbt 'hut' what '1Ule:, road will \)$ Ctmstruet.,4 at one •• '1'111 ' "yeuld bring the ' 
C ~~~a, Gr_ . wi,hil1 ab.out f'i~te.~ , ,qd,le8 91 t~~, ra11~o~ .(~n4 t ttGr-d aD 
o\1tle:t: '!Q1! .~~ t}r"s~ ~o · tit$' T;~.iQ" .el:~,~rs- .. ·l'oc~tQa; :ll' · B"a7den.DoW:la~t~ol""t 
A:r!:iz,Qa,aand.' J)l" Palm; '~e" . "" '." , ". ' 
1· .' ,).. ~ 

A or.oS8 vein withe. etrUte fron N to . S InteTseets this va,in ne.ax the 
tunnel a;ld winQ . bu; 1\a. - ti()~ 'aalt:.ecl 11i"b ~ ".r'~ . wit~,Uz. Shaft vaill. 

orqrrrouP fee,t N of Air .Shaft "1eila. tation ba. be'en cu.t and a w~n.ze 
sunk to a depth of 70 ft, on same .As there was water in the winz$ I was 11I'1ab~e to 
exalJline 'a_ ,liowev.e,l". 'the 'Oztj· Gl1' 'the -a.tttitP (whi,eh "1 am ;ra-i:iabl., tnt"ormt<!i _~.e,I\,tae'D 
from said. vitt are highly in.eral.ized aha. show'$balcQP,.rite,bornite,Chalcoo:lte 
a.nd some &~tlve eo, ~~r . ' ! 

, '",. 

' h~ aext "eln e.ut by tne t1.l~el "hieb has _~ta1ajJ.'d a le~~ of iGOr ,. ' 
....... ~ ... ., but a va ' tt .d.rit;iiRS on - h.e ' eiIt ha. bee~ 4()n •• i~_ 'idtJl ~~ "< 

vallle ean not Fet be ~etermin.ei.:He'We1'.:t ,.I would adYi,.e '(:\:rifting on ,ame arul fUll)? \ " 
expl ore 1t,. I am of the opi~,ion that Br ooa 01'$ boq 111 b-e &peaed uttiel,nt17 \, ' 
lare;a t,Q ' warrant ffiltklng on vein. . ; , .~~ 
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SamplEr ,trc'r!t various ~ts of tha :prQpert1' .", .a8$&7 re~ll aa f'tl1~; {:{:\\ 
\" t ,', 

~ a z Au Oz ' ' 

1 . 76 .co !~ ., 
3·.29 %~ ' O ~ • 2.18 . 64 1 . 5 t 
5.04 2 . 20 2 . 5 10 
8 . 9 2. 20 3.0 11 
4 . 02 .32 3.0 1.2 

3 . 20 14 

~ Ctu $.A 
11 .2 . 60 
14. 2 ,~ 

10. 11 2. 40 
'.6 2 . 40 

10. 5 2. 00 
9. 4 2.40 

6 . 60 

oZ 4B 

\ 

\ 
'\ .. 

\ 

~ ~. 

'.\. " 

': {',' \., \ 
, \ ' 

'·r ~~ 



The:s til p1e'8 were taken .for the pV'P'OS$ Qf hewing the thorough 
mineralization of the ground. 

!he de'f'.lQpm.ent o0t1s1sts of a erosso.ut t'tU'lnel 500 it in lenghh the portal 
of W'hieb is 01'1 tne AsOe:l'lsion olaim • .an-d the. 'breastttt the .Beaurity c l aim.This 
tlmnel is aQnn~·ted i til a.n Air' Shaft 1'75 feet to the vfaee as stated before. A 
drift .has. be'-en exteUei for 5'0 ~e~1r <:>n the j ;l,r aaatt V'("~n .• _i a win~e ,lUlk ,<> it 
08 the ·Oro·.$ or IrQrth and. South .ein;,and a drift extending 30 ft on the same .'lhere 
are a n.waberQt shallow- shafts and o,.eut'$ 0_ the v~10:U:s 'Ve-iu .but ."8 de·ep 
eno"Ugh to be O'f ._h eOUS6Ql1eMe e~ept lnso.tsr that all of them show mineraliZ$t1on 

Oa,1ftt Creek i th a :fl~lt .r 200 tnln.:r· inche.. pa e.ea tlu"ough ~ portion of 
,the pro-per't,. . 'lhi8 'rio" ~he._tr., ,.earand. aufi"izelent , •• (ula,,·b4 .46 •• 1;0.,.d '0 
Opera.te all machiM!7 for .mil1.iltg .,and l!eduo~ion fworks bl_ el~triCi~. 

<lave Qree:k at a.nd near the pp,oper·t7 haa a tall otabon 200 feet to the 
m11e:.!hi Vlili give. 'th~ '"beape.,i, 'P'&ftJ' 1Q1~ an4 · ~$ on peat importance in the 
co-st ot operating th~ -pr'o:pert". 

I w0\1:14 :-S(UJ)-'_ the c,ons~\ioll of' tit dam on tla'te "Qreek and 'he 
i~talla.ti$n of a,n elf!0"tril pl;ttn't to, ·ape~ .. t.· air ' compreasv and 1\011' and the 
,,,lug of' a &batt ttt{)a the t'tlnlt.l.lft$l ,.n tl1e Air Shaft v:eill to, e. «.pth of from 
800 t& '1000 te.Ett t e;~.lldiq '1ate~l ·,.e.~ry 100 .tt eaat and we8,t.t~U 'faIrl,­
e"l,..oring tb.atpO'rtion of' the ' mille.Wat~.:r le.&~ t)r tbe .1Ilph.i4. zone wi).·l ,·l\t& 
r.ea:0 · ~4 at a:&Ollt &00 i ·eet. :t:r-Otn tbe- ,seta.'e . 

I turtb:er' ree&mmend the e~loratlon. ~nQ. 4.e •• lo"me~t t!),f th~· Bohlst ye!'a 
., I am cQlitid,e:Jt~ larf1$ 'or:e bodies will ' be DCo:.,·tr.i .• ~e. $cl!l.t ~1; d'ep:th at 0' 
near water 1e-vel will ' ie ~.plae.d B7 awl_iie. of V,l.hlell I am coD.f1de,nt 1ar. 
bodies .xis1hnet-.' ~e 1l'$ qu •• t1oa in 1111 mln4h:lIt· "hat a !'I!~a·t ""Qct_e~ 0.£ 
copper-ore .. wilL "De~ .... tll. rtsult -,,:];1h . $1st.inatt~' d.eft1-opJleltt .:'ln ·~ taet', ,t'he' .geo1Ggical. 
CGlltditicma ar'~ 8_h hh~t a :rail"-;$' to · ~p$~ a n1, ~odllQ,t'ng mine is almost < 

impro~bleit~·t,lg 1.n "ilsi,4eratlO1'l the '$Q,lo~ioale,tm4,t'i-on8 wH,ich . are 14.eal. 
together ith <to. • . eb~ap poWer' lotI' 'o'Peratio~$.maIrte'. this a· m()~t d.9Si1"able prop:-
0 -: i tian fO'l'" al!J.e·lb~t. 

Phoenix,Ar i ~.; . 

Ap?ill .191"1 . 

a.,$-p~e t,tul1~ • 

(Slgned) ,J.~ .·o.l¥MPi~lls, 

!hes sa ple'8 were taken £fJr the :PVtlOSe of showing the thorough 
mineralization of the grow.nd. 

fh& de"f'elopment COIlSi. ts of a erossout tunnel 500 it in lenghh the portal 
of which is 011 the A cen-eion ,olaim,.ana the., breast E)rz tbeSeeur.1ty claim.This 
t'lml1el is aonnee,tea i til an Air Shaft 1'75 feet to the wface a stated p.ei0r'e .A 
ar1!t·, hall be'ell ext.Wed f01- i() :t.~1r 3. the ~; 1:r Slilatt Y$,ln.~d a WiU.$9 .1Ulk '0 rt 
on the 'Oro·.$ or ~rth and South vein;,and a drift extending 30 ft on the same .There 
are 2r munDBrat shallO"lf' shaft, e.nd ope. ,uta o. the v~r 101i9 va ina ,'but ._e deep 
enough to 'b'a 0'[ Bluett 00:n8eQ~ne. ex~ept inso,farthat all of them show mi~eralizati-on 

Cave Creek with a :flow .t 20-0 min(u.·, inch. pas through ~ portio. of 
·the propert,. . 'lhia 'how 1>lteenitlre, ,-ear a:nd ~ulfrj;eiellt p~ ,(Jam ·,be ,46ve,1.0_' to 
Opera.te all machiMry :£01- ,mil1,ing . .and. r:eduotion works, by_ eleetriclt7. 

Cave 'Creek at a.nd near the ppoperty haa a tall of about 200 f 'eat to the 
mile .!hiwil1 give 'th~ ,C'heapea\ ',o"r lalo.wn anti ~$ on peat imp~rtanee in the 
east 01 oper'ating the, pr·~p$1't". 

I wo\\14 r-68,O$$1I14 the e .onsf'nle'tlOll o£a dam, Q!). Ca"te ' Greek and the 
in~tallati&1'1 of an elf!0triC )lJ1Ant to, ape~atE) air ' c'ompreas(N' a.nd hoi.' and the 
.bking of' a sba - ,t tr-om the tu.tm.l.l8V-el ,\lit the Air Shf't v:eilJ to· a aeptA of trom 
800 telOOO tej;'t.extitllding 'lateral '.$'%'J 100 £t fast and w,.1,.til'Q 'fa-1ttl, 
explo.ri~ that , portion of' the mina.W-a:ter le,*e~ or the , 111_1 e Z-Olle will' ' • .., 
~(ira:<iJh.e4 a.\ a.out ~JO f :eet- 'from 'the ,,,Ut'·fa4'8: . 

:r furtber' rec~m the e.X»lQl'ati,Q~, aa(l d3Y~lopme~:t o.f -&:11.· aehut yel. 
a$ I am cO,11tttli:e:nt larfle G.r.'$ bo(ti~ul will ' be uOG,":tr.d.~8 $cJ).t,.t ~1; 'depth at or 
ne~ , watel' 1eYc91 will 'be reJ;llaced by 8.1_14 •• of _tell I am co.tident larp 
Dodle.a exis" .!her,' is , ne que-at! .• in "IllI' mi-n4 'hllt- ·that a ,great "'·Qd.e~ of 
e Bp:per' Or1lB \';11'1 "be~':"~li. ' i.eu! t -"l'th $~S'te_1d.. de"l'opme~t .In -taet· ':ftbe .g.ecl.;Qgi,ca.l. 
condition. are $~h that a t'al1 •• t() ¥ o,e.;n. a bi~ pro.dtllP·tng miDe 1s almost 
impro~ble ·ltaki~ ' 1.n ,6:nstdfJra:ttton th" ,"~l~~i,cal e,tmtll'it,O,l'l" wl'\1a ,are ideal. 
tegethe1" ith tb. ,ebeap power to'!' '0 : eratiG~I' 9mates "this a most desi1"abl .e prop-
o -: it 1 a1i fOr d'eTS-:!'6." ,,1': ., 

Phoenix,Ar i i; • 

.,-r11 i.1917 . 

\' 


